THE
UPPER WENSLEYDALE
NEWSLETTER

Issue 289

August 2022

Donation please:
S50p suggested

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head plus Walden
and Bishopdale,
Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale.




Jonathan Woolley

Jack Sutton



Guest Editorial

As the editor of the Friends of the Dales
Countryside Museum’s annual newsletter, ‘Now
Then’, I’ve had the fascinating job of preparing
for publication the extraordinary memoir of the
young cobbler from Hawes, Doug Grainger,
who served as a balloon operator on the front
line during the last year of WWI.

It led me to think about another Wensleydale
hero of WWI — but he was not recognised as
such until his funeral at Bainbridge in
1942. For John Leyland was scorned as a
“Conchie” — a conscientious objector due to his
Quaker beliefs. At his funeral many dalesfolk
heard for the first time that he had been awarded
the Croix de Guerre for his bravery in driving
ambulances under fire to bring the wounded
from the front line.

During WWI the government was very much
in control of the narrative about who were
heroes and who were demonised for having
the wrong views about the war. Character
assassination was used to destroy dissent.

The government no longer has so much
control due to influencers and the social media.
Character assassination now hinges on using
cancel culture and labelling those who don’t
completely agree with a specific viewpoint as
phobics and bigots.

There are influencers who argue farmers are
the most destructive force ever to be unleashed
by humans and that farming is to blame for
nature decline. For those influencers there
doesn’t seem to be any half-measures -
rewilding must be completely embraced and
National Parks are expected to lead the way.

The Yorkshire Dales National Park
Authority’s draft Nature Recovery Plan will not,
therefore, please some influencers. It recognises
that the National Park is largely owned and
managed by farmers and those landowners with
interests in sporting and forestry management —
and the need to work with them.

It states: “Fortunately, most landowners
manage holistically and are passionate about
nature on their land.” And of those managing
grouse moors and other sporting interests:
“Many landowners, agents and keepers have
worked positively for nature, for example
through restoring blanket bogs and through
adaptive management to enable sustainable
breeding populations of birds such as black

grouse, curlew, lapwing, golden plover, ring
ouzels and merlin. There have been tensions
over issues such as birds of prey and moorland
burning, but there are great opportunities for
fuller nature recovery and again these can
be achieved with joint listening, learning and
good cooperation.”

I couldn’t help but notice that one of the aims
listed in the plan is to create interlinked nature-
rich hubs — corridors and “stepping stones”
which enable species to move between them as
they feed, disperse, migrate or reproduce. When
I look out from my home towards Carperby
Moor and Ellerkin Scar I see a very good
example of that thanks to the farmers and
landowners who planted trees and allowed
areas to “rewild” such as along what was
the railway line.

The draft plan accepts there is a need to
work with the whole community if the habitats
and wildlife in the National Park are to be
improved. So we should all be
involved. Hopefully, we will follow the lead of
the YDNPA regarding nature recovery rather
than that of those influencers who, in effect,
demonise farmers and landowners through
character assassination. Little will be achieved
if we do the latter.

Pip Pointon

Pip Pointon is the administrative officer of the
Association of Rural Communities.

Coffee Morning
The Bay Tree Café, Hawes
Wednesday, August 3rd
10.00am - 3.00pm.

For Dementia Forward and Macmillan
Cancer Support.

Come and join us.

Raftle, Tombola, Children’s Lucky Dip,
Cake Stall, Nearly New Stall & Others.




Eunice the Ewe
Last month I was hiding in the photograph
on page 34 and the lucky winner of the £10
prize is Freya Hulley of Hawes.
Where am I this month? To enter for the
£10 prize, please include your postal
address if replying by email.

Postal Subscriptions

If you would like to receive the Newsletter by
post every month the cost is £14 per annum.
Please pay by BACS (Account 41055771, sort
code 40-23-23) and send your full address
details to uwnlinput@gmail.com. Or send a
cheque for this amount (made out to the Upper
Wensleydale Newsletter) plus your details to
Janet Thomson, Stone House, Thornton Rust,
DL8 3AW.

The accuracy, appropriateness or legitimacy
of any product or service advertised in this
publication is the sole responsibility of the
advertiser and not of the Upper Wensleydale
Newsletter.

In This Issue Page
Guest Editorial 3
West Witton Feast 4
Newsletter H.E. Grant 5
Competition 6
Bainbridge Methodist Chapel 7
WI News 8
BAWRB Federation News 9
Events at Sycamore Hall 10
Heavens Above 12
Rainfall Figures 14
What’s Ons 20
Upper Wensleydale Benefice Services 21
DCM News 22
Wensleydale School News 26
Prunings 27
Penhill Benefice Services 28
Yore Club 50 Years 34

Hawes School News 35

West Witton Feast

There is certainly a buzz of excitement in the
village this year with the West Witton Feast
returning to its usual August Bank Holiday
weekend and so many great events planned.
Why not come along to the Village Hall
before 10.30am on Saturday, August 27th
to enter your produce, artwork, handicraft
etc. in the Cottage Show then pop into St.
Bartholomew's Church after 10.00am for some
light refreshments and 'The Village in Flowers'
display? Carry on to discover the story of Bartle
by joining the guided tour on the Bartle Mosaics
Walk leaving The Fox at 10.30am.

The evening events begin with the Fell Race:
Enter from 5.00pm at the playing field or see the
runners off at 6.00pm from Kaygram. If you
aren't running, head back and enjoy the bar and
BBQ and cheer the runners home. Later on, join
the crowds for The Burning of Bartle following
Bartle through the village at 9.00pm.

Sunday, August 28th begins with the Holy
Communion  Patronal  Service in St
Bartholomew's Church at 9.30am. During the
afternoon the playing field hosts the ‘Sunday
Fun Day’ from 1.00pm. This year we are
delighted to welcome back The Leyburn Band.
Try your hand at Wallops, Tug o' war, boules,
beat our goalie or test your luck on the
human fruit machine. Children are invited to
enter the fancy dress competition and your
furry companion could win a rosette in the fun
dog show.

Everyone is welcome at the quoits knockout
for the Robert Dent Memorial Trophy which
will take place at The Fox on Monday,
August 29th. Register by 1.50pm.

Joy Baggaley, Feast Committee

Submission of articles

Please note that all submissions should comply
with current copyright legislation. If submitted
articles are not the original work of the person
submitting them, then all relevant permission
should be sought and granted for reproduction.

DEADLINE FOR COPY FOR THE
NEXT ISSUE IS

TUESDAY AUGUST 23rd
PUBLISHED ON SEPTEMBER 1st




Newsletter Higher Education Grant

Once again this Autumn, the Newsletter will be
offering a grant of £400 to students living in the
Newsletter area (as indicated on the front
cover), who are about to commence higher
education, following completion of their
compulsory education - either the first year of a
university course or practical higher education
training (eg, HNC, HND, BTEC Level 4 and
above, Foundation and Bachelor Degrees).
Please note that this grant is only available to
those in their first year of study.

This grant is not restricted purely to academic
studies, but also includes practical courses and
learning/instruction in skills which will improve
opportunities for employment (such as cookery,
hairdressing, beauty etc). In the past, this grant
has been used by successful applicants to
purchase not only text books but also laptops,
sewing machines, cookery knives and beauty
kit.

Applicants should apply in writing, or by
email, including name, address and contact
details. Please give details of the university,
college or specialist training facility where
studies will take place, together with details of
the course/training being followed.

If an application is successful, receipts will be
required for the purchase of books or equipment
and, once these have been received and
checked, the grant will be made.

Please forward your application to the
Newsletter (see address and email details on the
back of the Newsletter), to be received before
or during the first year of study.

Charity Coffee Morning

The Bay Tree café in Hawes is holding a coffee
morning on Wednesday August 3rd from
10.00am to 3.00pm. They are raising money for
Dementia forward and Macmillan Cancer Care.
All money raised will be going towards
supporting people in Yorkshire as these
charities are important to so many people as
they affect them and their families.

There will be a raffle, tombola, cake stall and
lucky dip. Any donations would be gratefully
received and they would appreciate your
support to make this day a great success. The
late John Blackie always wanted them to hold
such events in his café to support charities
which were so close to many people’s hearts.

Hawes Community Fields

The ‘Improving Facilities at Hawes Community
Fields’ project is about to be completed. The
Johnny Walker Laithe has been formally
converted to community use. There is now
water, electricity, toilets and an upper room.

It will be opened on Saturday, August 20th
by retired British Army Lieutenant Colonel
John Walker MBE, of Hawes, whose donation
made in memory of his father John made the
project possible. We have chosen that date
because Hawes United FC are holding a family
fun day event on the fields that day. If anyone
would like to witness the opening and have a
look round please come down for 1.00pm.

Other new facilities include an enlarged and
secure lean-to on the laithe, for storage. The
small stone shed has been converted into a
kitchen/'match hatch’'. The entry to the
Community Fields has been spruced up with
new gates and a walkway. Trees have been
planted at the wooded knoll and the big field
has been made big enough for a full-size sports
pitch, with the redrawn boundary being expertly
re-walled. Do come and have a look! Other
key financial supporters were Richmondshire
District Council Community Investment Fund,
as well as the National Park Authority's
Sustainable Development Fund and Hawes
United Juniors FC.

Secretary, Upper Wensleydale Sports and
Recreational Association

Drop-off points and contacts

For news, articles, reports, letters, What'’s
On dates, competition entries, suggestions
and comments:- All 01969 numbers.
Hawes: Community Office 667400
Gayle: Sarah Champion

23, Little Ings 667006
Bainbridge:  Sylvia Crookes,

3, Bainside 650525
Askrigg: Sykes Shop, 650535
Carperby: Anthony Abraham

Hall Garth 663243
West Burton: Nadine Bell,

Margarets Cottage 663559
Aysgarth: Hamilton’s Tearoom 663423
Redmire: Kevin Davis 624165

Westholme
Thoralby: Neil Piper 663747
West Witton  Christine Barker,

Chestnut Garth 624934




August Competition

Cheese - The following are the names of
famous cheeses with alternate letters missing!

1. O G NOA

E LIETR
O NS_ YR_
_EOI1O0

A A o

10. AEGO

o
l'ﬂ
l'PU
e
>
~

122 TNIG ITHP
13. ALTE
14. A E EB_
15 OST LE INY
Please send in your answers to arrive by
Tuesday, August 23rd. Don’t forget to include

details of your nominated charity which will
receive the £20 prize should you win.

July Competition Answers

1. Bee
2. Dragonfly
3. Earthworm
4. Moth
5. Spider
6. Wasp
7. Centipede
8. Woodlouse
9. Ladybird

10. Earwig

11. Damselfly

12. Beetle

13. Cricket

14. Bug

15. Weevil

16. Grasshopper

There were very few correct entries this month

and the winner chosen at random is Jane Ritchie
of West Burton whose nominated charity to
receive £20 is the St Oswald’s Church Tower
Appeal, Askrigg.

Brenda Fothergill

Congratulations and Best Wishes
on your 70th Birthday
on August 7th 2022.
Love from Brian, Sylvia, Karen & Andrew

Bunty

would like to thank everyone including family,
friends and neighbours for the wonderful cards
and gifts celebrating my 90th birthday. I’d also
like to thank the Fountain Hotel and staff for
the setting and food which was enjoyed by all.

Rhodes Pet & Wildlife Supplies
The Neukin, Market Place, Hawes

07376 056998
www.rhodespetshop.co.uk,
rhodespetshop@outlook,com
o Open 9.30am-5.00pm

% Closed Wed and Sun *'2‘

. Hamilton’s Tea Room
© At Yoredale House,
Aysgarth
Licensed Tea Room
HOMEMADE FOOD,
Light Lunches, Clotted Cream Teas
Open Feb-Nov, 10.30am - 4.30pm
Closed Tuesdays
Tel: 01969 663423

HAWKINS

BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION | CONTRACTORS
NEW BUILDS | EXTENSIONS

BARN CONVERSIONS | ROOFING & GROUNDWORKS

APPROVED DAMP PROOFING & REMEDIAL
TREATMENT SPECIALISTS

Tel: 0800 002 9779

Email: hawkinsbuilder@hotmail.com
Unit 5 Harmby Business Park, Harmby Road, Leyburn, North Yorkshire, DL8 5QA



http://www.rhodespetshop.co.uk
mailto:rhodespetshop@outlook.com

New Lease of Life For
Bainbridge Methodist
Chapel

oS

UPPER DALES COMMUNITY LAND TRUST

The Upper Dales Community Land Trust
(UDCLT) has confirmed it has bought the
former Bainbridge Methodist Chapel to renovate
and convert into two affordable and sustainable
apartments. They will be let specifically to local
people living and working in the remote Upper
Dales. Following the discovery and removal of
asbestos in 2019, the Chapel has been empty
awaiting sale.

The UDCLT was formed in 2017 by a group
of concerned Upper Dales residents and local
council members. They recognised that there
was, and is, a critical shortage of affordable,
sustainable housing for people born, living or
working in the Upper Dales. This affordable
housing shortage is particularly impacting
young people and there has been a lot of
coverage recently in the regional and national
press exploring the issues. The UDCLT wants to
do what it can to change this trend in the Upper
Dales, so that the unique communities, with
their history and legacy, live on. The purchase
of Bainbridge Methodist Chapel represents the
significant first step on this journey.

And although Bainbridge Methodist Chapel is
their first project to get off the ground they have
several other housing schemes in the planning
stages.

Stephen Stubbs, Chair of the Trust said:
“Whilst the Chapel will only provide two new

oodcraft Studio

dmin @ gaylemill.org.uk 01969 66732

WOODCRAFT STUDIO &
TIMBER SERVICES

formally Gayle Mill Trust

Gates, posts and fencing to suit all your needs.
Timber sales of larch and local hardwoods cut
and delivered for your own project.
Mobile sawmill to cut your own trees into
planks or beams.

Seasoned firewood delivered in dumpy bags
and trailer loads throughout the dales.

Ring 01969 667320 or 07967 844636
for further details

homes for local people, it is a start and we have
other possibilities in the pipeline too. We are
very grateful to Richmondshire District Council
for supporting us with funds, and to the
Methodist Circuit for allowing us to buy the
Chapel. We recognise that the hard work is
just starting!”

District Council Leader, Councillor Angie
Dale, said that providing affordable housing in
the rural Upper Dales is a key priority for the
authority. “We are pleased to see this project
taking off — we have already provided funding
in excess of £340,000 and look forward to
working with the Trust as the site develops.”

Revd. Melanie Reed, Superintendent of the
North Yorkshire Dales Methodist Circuit, said
“The Circuit Trustees are absolutely thrilled that
the Chapel has been purchased by the Trustees
of The Upper Dales Community Land Trust and
wish them every success as they work towards
converting the property into affordable housing,
ensuring that the Chapel building remains an
important part of the local community.”

E2 e =

County Councillor EE=
Yvonne Peacock -
added, “I have a long [&//
personal history with [
the Chapel and am |/
so glad that it will be |z
retained for local [Srme
people.”

The group hope to have the properties ready
for occupation in 2023. Anyone wanting more
information or interested in supporting the
UDCLT should email UDCLTrust@gmail.com
or visit www.udclt.co.uk. If you would like to
find out more about community land trusts visit
www.communitylandtrust.org.uk.

Upper Dales Community Land Trust

Bainbridge Village Store
Located within Sycamore Hall

Monday to Saturday
9.00 am to 1.00 pm

We offer a wide range of groceries, including
fresh fruit & veg,

Dairy, ice cream, pet supplies, alcohol, bread
and Frozen meals

Everyone Welcome
Please Support our Local Business



mailto:UDCLTrust@gmail.com
http://www.udclt.co.uk/
http://www.communitylandtrust.org.uk/

Castle Bolton and Redmire
Educational Foundation

Applications are invited for grants towards the
expenses of further education during the
2022/23 academic year from persons under 25
in the parish of Castle Bolton and Redmire.

To be eligible, applicants must either be
resident themselves or have parents permanently
resident in the parish. Application forms
are available from Mrs C. Waterhouse 01969
623998. Closing date for applications is
Friday, September 30th.

"
2 s

rural lanﬁscapes

DESIGN, BUILD & MAINTAIN
Est since 2008. 5 Star Rated.
Professional, polite team offers a
comprehensive supply and install service for
all hard landscaping, planting, advice, bespoke
projects, custom garden buildings, driveways,
patios, steps, rendering and block work.
FULLY INSURED & EQUIPT.
www.rurallandscapescumbria.co.uk

017683 89100 /07377 566417

Find us on Yell.com

Firewood

Seasoned hardwood logs

Tel: 01969 662692
Mob: 07970 629227

B
[ PARKIN & JACKSON ]

MONUMENTAL SCULPTORS
s—— —

New Memorials; 2nd Inscriptions
Cleaning and Repainting; Renovations
Memorials designed to your specifications

Advice freely given
Tel: 01539 722838

14, Appleby Road, Kendal LA9 6ES
email: info@parkinandjackson.co.uk

What’s Coming Up At The WI?

With the Newsletter deadline earlier this month,
we have yet to enjoy most of our July activities
and consequently, there isn’t much to report on
yet. We are still looking forward to a visit to
Jervaulx Hall Gardens on July 21st and that
same evening will be having our monthly
meeting when Viv Rivis will be talking to us
about ‘Women at War’. Both should be really
good. Our lunching ladies will be heading to
Catterick Golf Club on July 28th for more food
and chat and then we will be into August. How
did that happen?!

So, what have we to look forward to in
August? Well, our usual clubs will be busy. The
Book Club is currently reading ‘The Beekeeper
of Aleppo’ and meet up once a month to discuss
what they think of the book over refreshments.

The Lunch Club ladies will be deciding upon
where they should frequent in August - with so
much choice, this is always a hard decision! We
are really spoilt around here for fine food!

Our August meeting will take place on
Thursday, August 18th at 7.30pm, at
Bainbridge Village Hall when ‘the old bill’ (in
the form of a Community Support Officer) will
be coming along to talk to us about keeping safe
and avoiding fraud. This should be really
informative and hopefully will give us all a few
tips on how to avoid falling victim to some of
the awful scams that seem to be on the rise.

The Community Lunch Hub will take place on
Monday, August 22nd at Thornton Rust
Institute, at noon for 12.30pm when you can
enjoy a delicious home-cooked two-course
lunch followed by tea/coffee and all for £5.
Lunch will be followed by a talk from local
author Carol Tetlow. Carol was a GP and has
written her books based on her experiences in
that role. There is a lot of humour, tinged with
sadness too, but she is an entertaining speaker
and her books are definitely worth a read.

Do join us! As always, we welcome guests to
our meetings and are always looking out for new
members to join our merry gang. If you are
interested, do come along to one of our meetings
which all take place at Bainbridge Village Hall
on the third Thursday of the month, starting at
7.30pm.

Further information can be obtained from our
President, Susan Freer, on 01969 663980.



BAWB Federation News

By the time you are reading this, school will
have closed for the summer. Our Year 6 pupils
will have left us but they certainly left in style.

For the first time our Year 5 and 6 pupils had
their residential trip in London rather than an
outward bound centre. What a brilliant time
they had! One of the main highlights was
going to see Matilda at the Cambridge Theatre
and a tour of the Houses of Parliament,
where the children appeared on Sky News quite
by chance!

We will be saying a final goodbye to the
children at the Leavers Service at St Andrew’s
Church in Aysgarth. We are also sad to be
saying goodbye to Zoe from West Burton and
Pippa and Maizie from Bainbridge.

On Friday, July 15th, 65 KS1 and EYFS
children went on a super bicycle ride from
Wensley to Bolton Hall. This is fast becoming a
popular annual event. We would like to say a
huge thank you to Stage 1 Cycles and all our
parent and staff volunteers and Mrs Gurden for
all the hard work organising the trip.

Sports Day planned for Monday, July 18th
had to be postponed due to the high
temperatures and rearranged for later in the
week. We are sure it will be great fun for
children, parents and staff alike. Fingers crossed
it doesn’t rain. Thank you to our PTFA for
supplying ice-cream for the children.

You may have heard about the artwork
competition the Little White Bus launched in
July 2021, which offered a fantastic opportunity
for students to design new artwork to be applied
to their new fleet of vehicles - the winning
design to be displayed on the back and rear
sides of the bus. The students were asked to
write a few words about why they chose their
de31gn inspired by the phrase ‘This is what
the Yorkshlre Dales
means to me”. We are
delighted to announce
that one of our BAWB
Federation  children
was a winner! Pippa,
age 06, designed a
beautiful scene of the
Dales.

Pippa’s inspiration,
in her own words: “I
moved to Wensleydale
last year and I see the

=2 Littie

Little White Bus come past my house every
day. The Upper Dales mean a lot to me as it is
my new home and it is so beautiful. I see lots of
people come to visit, so my picture shows what
I can see from my house and the drive to school
every day...the river, sheep, fields and I have
seen so many rainbows which I love!”

As well as having her design on the LWB,
Pippa also won £100 worth of book tokens.
Well done Pippa!

Sean Warren from the LWB brought the bus
with Pippa’s artwork to our Bainbridge school
so that the pupils, teachers and proud parents
could see the bus. You may see it scooting
around the Dales between Hawes and Sedbergh.

Have a wonderful summer.

Best wishes from all at the
BAWRB Federation

$2° JB TV AERIAL

& SATELLITE SERVICESQ

John Banks

Proprietor

Telephone: 07891 944175
Email: johnbankshawes@gmail.com

T T T R ]
EFFICIENT HEAT
X
Contact Nick

\\\\\\\\\\\/g
/v
A
07729 105466 / 01969 667847

X OIL BOILERS SERVICED
Y
LA 1T DTRIH

AN AND REPAIRED
YA

\

Solid Joinery Solutions

All aspects of joinery and carpentry undertaken.
Bespoke joinery solutions made to your
requirements.

Covering all Yorkshire Dales and surrounding areas
Contact Paul for a free, no obligation quote
Mobile: 07980 167987 Landline: 01969 667949

Email: enquiries@solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk
Web: www.solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk




Getting The Party Started

July has been a busy month at Sycamore Hall
and the glorious weather has been a real bonus.
We have been able to sit outside and soak up the
sunshine and fresh air which has been lovely.

The month started with Linda’s ‘big’ birthday
party when DJ Wilko got us up on the dance
floor ‘busting some moves’! Chris and Alice put
on a nice birthday spread to enjoy and boost our
energy levels for more dancing. We had great fun
and of course enjoyed the opportunity to wish
Linda a very Happy Birthday - hopefully one she
won’t forget!

Julia, the NYCC Care Manager, then organised
a Mini Olympics afternoon and with the help of
Lynn Iveson and members of her team and the
Social Prescribers, we were able to try all sorts of
activities, including basketball, beach ball,
hoopla, frisbee and cycling. The cycling proved
particularly popular and we are now hoping to
raise enough money to be able to get our own
bike so that everyone can have a go! By far the
most fun was had with the ‘shooting’
competition which involved water pistols and a
lot of laughter! Fortunately, it was a glorious day
so we were able to be out in the garden
‘shooting’ each other! Julia and Brian were in
need of a change of clothes after all that and we
discovered that Alan has a cheeky penchant for
sneaking up and soaking us!! Of course, there
was a serious side to all of this and that was that
we were learning just how important it is to keep
fit and active as we get older. Thanks must go to
Julia, Lynn and all the other staff who came
along to help out, although I rather think they
secretly enjoyed it!

Congratulations must go to the winners of the
various activities: Brian, who scored 175 in the
beanbag throw; Brenda who scored 80 in the
hoopla; Anne who threw the furthest frisbee;
Don who cycled 0.58 km; Brenda who scored 33
in the basketball and Alan who scored 2,755 in
the shooting, closely followed by the very
competitive Brian with 1,525! The prize for the
wettest person on site has to go to Julia who
seemed to find herself the target for the water
pistols for most of the afternoon!

That exciting week rounded off with a
barbecue prepared by Chris, making the most of
the glorious weather. It almost felt like we had
been on holiday!

Of course, we have continued with our regular

10

events each week, including the ‘Knit & Natter’
at 2.00pm on Mondays, the Quiz/Bingo at
10.45am on Tuesdays; Coffee Morning at
10.30am on Thursdays and Gentle Exercise at
11.00am on Fridays. Please do come along to
join us for these activities if you are at a loose
end as we love to see members of our
community.

Meanwhile, our talented ‘Knit and Natter’
ladies completed their teddies, hats, scarves and

blankets which were taken to Helen Iveson for
her next load - g
of  supplies
heading over
to the people
of  Ukraine.
We all hope
that these will
bring some 3
joy to those they eventually end up
done ladies!

Finally, we must thank Eleanor Scarr and Ann
Deans who, for many years, ran the popular Yore
Club for the over 65s in our community. After
the interruption of Covid and the ongoing fears
amongst some to leave home and mix with
others, the decision has been taken (along with
founder, Malcolm Stonestreet) to wind up the
Club. As a result, the funds remaining in the
bank account were officially handed over to the
Sycamore Hall Residents Amenity Fund at the
end of June. Everyone is extremely grateful for
this generous donation and all those who arrange
activities are keen to use this money to offer a
range of events and activities for both residents at
Sycamore Hall, and from our local community.
Watch out for details in due course. Thanks go to
Eleanor and Ann for their hard work over many
years, providing all sorts of events for everyone
to enjoy.

Applegarth Couture

www.applegarthcouture.co.uk

Made to measure
Wedding, evening and daywear,
tailoring and alterations.

Contact: Rebecca Atkinson,
Aysgarth
01969 629398 or 07521 030870



http://www.wensleyfairs.co.uk

So, with July at an end, we now look forward
to August and hopefully continued good
weather. Brian tells us things are hotting up in
the greenhouse, so hopefully we will soon be
able to enjoy the fruits of his labour. A new bed
has recently been dug to allow more crops to be
grown in future. Sonja and Karen have also
created a memorial garden for dear friend and
hairdresser, Charlotte Everett, who is much-
missed by everyone at Sycamore Hall.

We do hope you will join us for some of our
events and activities and also support the local
businesses that operate from Sycamore Hall
(Village Store, Hair Salon, Post Office,
Restaurant and Library). If you wish to hire any
of the facilities, or enquire about the availability
of flats, please contact Manager Nicky Cooper
on 0370-192-4055.

Enjoy the summer and we hope to see all of
you soon!

CORN MILL}]\EAROOM
Y

BAINBRIDGE
Tel: 01969 650769/650212
www.cornmilltearoom.co.uk
email: james-peacock@btconnect.com

Family run Tearoom, open seasonally
Breakfasts, Light Lunches, Afternoon Teas, Cakes,
Pastries and Scones.

Eat In or Take-Away

Events in Reeth Memorial Hall

Friday, August 12th — Laura Cortese and the
Dance Cards from Belgium and the
USA. American fiddler and smoky-voiced
singer-songwriter Laura Cortese and her band
pair string arrangements with rich vocal
harmonies to create a bold sound, incorporating
everything from traditional melodies to Cajun
two-steps  with a touch of rock-n-
roll. Tickets £15 (£17 door).

Saturday, October 8th — John Tams. Please
note tickets are selling fast. Tickets £20. We
don’t expect any to be available on the door.

Friday, October 14th — Andy Irvine is one
of the great Irish singers, musicians and teller of
tales. In a career spanning over 50 years, he has
performed with Sweeney's Men, Paul Brady,
Patrick Street, Mozaik and Usher’s Island.
Tickets £15 (£17 door).

Tickets are available from Reeth PO or
phone John Little 01748 884759 or
visit www.reethmemorialhall.co.uk — tickets
half price for under 16s. All concerts start
at 8.00pm unless stated otherwise.

Wensleydale Craft Fairs

Quality crafts by local and regional
makers
at the Market House, Hawes

13-14 August, 27-29 August
www.wensleyfairs.co.uk

Tel: 07857 439450

Handy Man John

Dales View

Painting and decorating, General repairs,
Locks changed and fitted,

Flat pack assembly, shelfing,
broken down window units replaced,
Shed repairs, lawn cutting, pruning,

fence repairs,

Carpet cleaning, Jet washing, etc etc

For a reliable and great service
Call John on 01969 650416 or Mob 07989383205

McGARRY & Co.
Solicitors

From small personal
matters to larger
commercial transactions,
for personal advice in an
impersonal world.

Market Place, Hawes,
North Yorkshire DL8 3QS
Telephone No 01969 666290
or email
office@mbmcgarry.co.uk

Farm and Home visits by
appointment

Regulated by The Solicitors Regulation Authority
No. 553987

11



http://www.reethmemorialhall.co.uk/
http://www.wensleyfairs.co.uk

Heavens Above

The days get noticeably shorter this month as we
head towards the last few weeks of summer. In
the night sky the three bright stars of the
Summer Triangle still dominate the scene, but
they're slowly slipping westwards and by the
middle of August autumn's main constellation,
Pegasus the Winged Horse, is well on view in
the south. Towards the end of the month the
beautiful Pleiades star cluster climbs into view
by late evening — a sure reminder that the balmy
days of summer are coming to an end and that
the 'season of mist and mellow fruitfulness' is
just around the corner.

There's been a dearth of naked-eye planets in
the evening sky for most of this year but
things improve this month with Saturn, Jupiter
and Mars all rising before midnight. Saturn,
the ringed planet reaches opposition on
August 14th when it’s at its nearest and
brightest for the year. It's visible all night long,
low in the south amongst the stars of
Capricornus. Giant Jupiter, a brilliant object at
magnitude minus 2.8, clears the eastern horizon
just after 10.00pm. Good binoculars - 10x50 are
ideal - will show you its four biggest moons as
tiny beads of light strung out on either side of its
noticeably flattened disc. Mars, a good deal
fainter than Jupiter, rises around 11.30pm
amongst the stars of Aries the Ram. It gets
brighter and brighter during the coming months
almost rivalling Jupiter by the time it reaches
opposition on December 1st. Little Mercury,
the innermost planet, is lost in the Sun's glare

Hearing loss shouldn’t make
you feel isolated and anxious,
we are here to help.

For all your
hearing needs!

* Hearing test

* Free hearing aid trials
* Ear wax removal

== °* Tinnitus assessment
and therapies

* Hearing aid repairs
and servicing

Independent Hearing & Tinnitus Specialists

CALL 01765 278 744

8 Queen Street, Ripon, North Yorkshire HG4 1ED

info@hearandnowonline.co.uk
www.hearandnowonline.co.uk

for the time being but dazzling Venus, rising
around 4.00am, is still on view in the pre-dawn
sky. Not for long though. Its gradually sinking
into the morning twilight and by the end of
September will have disappeared altogether.

It's a shame the Moon spoils our view of this
year's Perseids meteor shower. It’s one of the
best of the annual displays producing dozens of
bright shooting stars every hour when it peaks
on the night of August 12th/13th. Sadly, this
coincides with an almost full Moon which
means most of the fainter ones will be swamped
by strong moonlight. But don't be too
disheartened, it’s still well worthwhile venturing
out to try and catch a glimpse of some of the
brighter meteors. You might even spot a really
brilliant bolide or fireball streaking across the
sky. Best time to look is after midnight from a
dark location well away from the street lights.

We're nearly at the end of this year's
noctilucent clouds season but you might still
catch a display early on in the month. Look out
for their eerie silvery-blue filaments glowing
softly low in the north-west before midnight or
low in the north-east before dawn.

Have clear skies!
Al Bireo

Dales Garage

Services we provide
Exhaust, Diagnostics, Brakes, Welding, MOT,
Suspension, Timing Belts, Clutches, Batteries,
Tyres, Services. All makes and models.

Unit 2, Hawes Ind Estate, Brunt Acres Road
Hawes DL8 3UZ
www.facebook.com/dalesgaragel

Call — James 07399 513605
Tyler 07376 487776

MOT

LIBEKIY

FABRIC

Quality fabrics for quilting,
dressmaking, etc., sewing kits &
accessories, plus wool/yarn.
Abbotstone House Collection
Little Shop on the Hill, Hawes
07921 058803 or 01969 667988



http://www.facebook.com/dalesgarage1

Leyburn u3a Group

The next meeting is on Friday, August 19th at
10.00am at the Arts & Community Centre,
Leyburn. Speaker is Helen Neave - giving her
talk called ‘From Scalpel to Spade’.

Meetings are held the third Friday of every
month. Future meeting: September 16th, Philip
Caine — ‘Barrow To Baghdad And Back Again’.
Visitors welcome.

CREAMERY

We’re Recruiting!
NEW PAY RATES & BENEFITS

Part-time and full-time positions
Visitor Centre Vacancies
HSE Support Coordinator
Cheesemaker
Water Treatment Operative
Production Operatives
NPD Vacancies

Find out more at
wensleydale.co.uk/work-with-us

Jazz Festival Promises a
Toe-Tapping October

Following the success of the first Leyburn Jazz
Festival last year, the organisers have lined up a
programme of top jazz performers for the 2022
festival which will take place at a number of
venues in and around Leyburn Market Place on
Friday to Sunday, October 21st - 23rd.

Former jazz musician
and Steering Group
Member Neil Dutton
says "We have
organised a line-up of
superbly entertaining
bands including the
Savannah Jazz Band, Yorkshire Gypsy Swing
Collective, Nicki Allan Trio, Alligator Gumbo,
Edison Herbert Trio and the Colin Bailey Band.

Once again, we will be running a Sunday
morning free workshop for aspiring young jazz
musicians, this year led by saxophonist and
Royal College of Music tutor Matt Anderson.
Yorkshire-born Matt will also be performing
with his "Trio North" on Sunday lunchtime".

Alligator Gunfbo

All festival-goers can park for free near the
town centre throughout the weekend and tickets
and Workshop bookings are now available at
the Festival website www.leyburnjazz.co.uk.

Your local family owned Coach Operator

BBy >

OF INGLETON

COACH HOLIDAYS &

FULL DAY EXCURSION PROGRAMME

Call 015242 41330 for our current brochures or visit
our website to view up and coming Holidays
& Day Trips
Emall: enquirles@blbbys.co.uk
Website: www.bibbys.co.uk

DALE HEAD GARAGE
Turfy Hill, Hawes
Tel.01969 667483

Stocking a wide range of eco
cleaning products plus
A REFILLING STATION

Bring your empty bottles and fill again.
Reduce plastic waste and save money!

D BUSHBY
Joiner/Cabinet Maker

Doors, windows, staircases etc.
made to measure.
Skirtings, doors, shelves fitted and
many more odd jobs.
For a prompt and efficient service ring

David Bushby: 01969 666048 or
07980 201579

WANTED - SCRAP CARS
AND COMMERCIALS

FREE collection from all areas.

www.scrapcarcumbria.co.uk.

07825 293099

13



http://www.leyburnjazz.co.uk
mailto:enquiries@bibbys.co.uk
http://www.bibbys.co.uk

Rainfall Figures for first six months of 2022 (in mm)

January February March  April

Hawes 105 302 45
Breconbar 77 241 42
Rhomton 84 231 0
Askrigg 21 116 38
West Burton 64 236 54
Carperby 57 203 43

Total
May June for half

year
61 79 61 653
41 74 36 510
49 63 33 502
20 58 48 301
36 67 30 488
40 56 28 427

"Qutdoor
brijcs Ltd

A

outdoor
= fabrics |

7 ~ Easy to Sew
Water Resistant Cotton
\ No lining needed
www.pennineoutdoor.co.uk
sales@pennineoutdoor.co.uk 015242 63377

MFW Aga & Boiler Services

Specialising in the servicing of Aga / Rayburn
cookers and domestic oil boilers.
All Dales area covered

For service please contact Mike on:
Phone: 01609 779751 Mobile: 07731 349276

Tuesday Hawes Fish Market

Also door to door delivery every Friday. Pre-order or just
turn up on a Friday at
Askrigg Stone Cross. 9.30am to 10.45am
Bainbridge playground. 11.00am to 11.30am
West Burton 12noon to 12.30pm
Thornton Rust W.1. Hall 12.45pm to 1.00pm
Mobile 07711 989590
Facebook Hawesfishmarket;
Email Hawesfishmarket@gmail.com

Alex Kravchenko

BSc (Hons) MChS

Chiropodist / Podiatrist

Member of the Health Professions Council

Practising at
Yorkshire Foot Clinics
25, Frenchgate, Richmond DL10 4NZ
Bishop Auckland/ Hawes 667449

Clinic Tel 01748 850020

Email: yorkshirefootclinics@yahoo.com

FOR ALL YOUR SEWING NEEDS

Contact. Sheila Kearton at
Woodhall, Askrigg
Alterations and custom soft furnishings

p CURTAINS, ROMAN
BLINDS, CUSHIONS
DRESSMAKING AND
REPAIRS

Re
iphef
Registered |
Plumber

J.Parfitt Plumbing & Heating Ltd
All aspects of domestic / commercial
plumbing and heating work undertaken
Phone: 01969 650665
Mobile: 07882 005261
www.parfittplumbing.co.uk

14



http://www.parfittplumbing.co.uk

Askrigg and District
Produce Show

Sunday, August 28th at 2:30 pm

To be opened by Rishi Sunak — or someone
else!

The committee are gearing up for our first live
show since 2019 and we are really looking
forward to having a bumper crop of exhibits to
fill the Village Hall in Askrigg. We were very
excited to get a provisional acceptance from our
local MP and prospective Prime Minister to
open our show, but there is a good chance he
may be rather busy that day! In which case
we’ll be looking for a substitute — any ideas?

We were overwhelmed by the response to our
on-line shows in 2020 and 2021. The range and
standard of entries was exceptional and the
judges had a tough time in deciding on winners.
This year, I really hope we can build on our
success and see yet more exhibitors — both our

regulars and new entrants. We try to make the
categories as broad and accessible as possible so
please have a look at your own schedule, on the
notice board at Sykes’ House or on-line at
www.askriggproduceshow.weebly.com.

We are indebted to our band of helpers that
turn out for setting up the hall on Saturday
before show day, help with the teas, act as
stewards, bake cakes for sale and donate
tombola prizes etc. The committee will send
round fliers nearer the date to ask for volunteers
for these tasks — it is a lovely event to be
involved with so please help out if you can.

Thank you to everyone who gives up time to
make the show a great event and I look forward
to seeing the fruits of your labour on show day.

Mike Dechezeaux

Chairman — Askrigg and District Produce
Association

01969 650424: mcvmad@yahoo.co.uk

O [ — c—

PLUMBING & BATHROOMS  {|

07984562708

For All Of Your Floormg Needs!

NH Flooring in Richmond can fit quality flooring
to any Houses, Apartments, Offices, Holiday Lets,
Hotels, Pubs, Vans and anywhere else you want it.

We offer a complete flooring service including:
Supplying, Fitting, Screeding & Levelling,
Repairing, Uplift & Removals, Trimming,
Edge Whipping, Cladding and much more.

NH Flooring - Richmond

www.nhflooring.co.uk 01748 822834
Unit 6 Borough Court, Borough Road, Richmond. DL10 45X

WHITE ROSE
HOTEL

Askrigg
01969 650515

FRESH LOCAL
PRODUCE COOKED TO ORDER

Real ales, friendly atmosphere
Lunches noon - 2.00pm
Dinner 6.00pm - 9.00pm

Sunday carvery,
noon to 2.00pm

Better Health Massage
Mobile Therapist, 8am to 8pm, 7days

Improve overall general well being, inside and out.
Ruth Boddy vrur, imEc pip. Massage
ruth@betterhealthmassage.co.uk

Fully qualified and insured
J;FH 07773 781803
T

www.betterhealthmassage.co.uk

15



http://www.askriggproduceshow.weebly.com
mailto:ruth@betterhealthmassage.co.uk
http://www.betterhealthmassage.co.uk

Westmorland Dales Day
“was M“Ms On Sunday, July 31st, Kirkby Stephen’s

Buyers of all Nick Horner Westmorland Dales Day will once again
Ferrous & Non Ferrous 07588450461 celebrate the expansion of the Yorkshire Dales
metals National Park in 2016 to take in the area of
Catalytic Converters Cumbria now known as the Westmorland Dales.
Farm Machinery Vivienne Littlefair, Chair of the organising
Cars, Vans and 4x4s committee, said: “We’re so happy to be back
Batteries, Brakes discs, after the disruption of the last couple of years,
Alloys and loose Scrap anld ll)10pe lolclals and Zisi;lcl)lrs elulikg will joinfus }tlo

. celebrate the wonder andscape of the
CenEAn Scrapgsra g apotalion Westmorland Dales and the people who live and
work here, with conservation and countryside
stalls, craft and food markets and entertainment
and activities for all the family.”

Chef John Crouch will showcase local
sustainable ~ produce in  his  cookery

o e . demonstrations, storyteller Emily Hennessey
Visitor Centre Open D ally will explore the folklore of Mallerstang and its
connections with King Arthur, and children can
enjoy foraging (and hopefully feasting!) with
wild play specialists Stomping Ground. There'll
be guided walks, a display of vintage tractors,

Calvert’s Restaurant
New Summer Menu
2 courses £14.95 | 3 courses £19.95

1897 Coffee Shop the old Stainmore Railway station and Winton

New dog friendly garden area Park Gardens will be open, and Cumbria Classic

Cheese Shop & Experience Coaches will run between attractions and the

Daily demonstrations & sampling mainline Settle-Carlisle station. All events are
New ‘Taste of Yorkshire’ area fre of charge.

Launching 28 July For more information and to book

wensleydale.co.uk places on the guided walks, please visit

T: 01969 667664 www.visituppereden.org.uk, or phone 017683

71199 or email visit@uecp.org.uk. Find us on
Facebook (@westmorlanddalesday2022  and
i

Y O RE B R] D G E 3% H O U S E Twitter @westmorlandday.

“W=F " /ATKINSON

S Bl . BUILDERS MERCHANT
Nestled in the heart of Wensleydale, Yorebridge House HAWES BRANCH
offers a combination of luxury services including overnight BRUNT ACRES TRADING ESTATE |NORTH YORKSHIRE | DL8 3UZ
stays in our beautiful hot tub rooms or house rooms, fine TEL: 01969 667413 | EMAIL: HAWES@JTATKINSON.CO.UK

dining in our 3 rosette restaurant, light bites, afternoon teas,
weddings and private functions.
With a welcoming roaring fire and beautiful views across
the dales, you can sit back and relax the moment you step
through our doors.

We are open seven days a week
Light bites served between 12noon - 3pm
Dinner is served between 6.30pm - 8.30pm

Sunday lunch available 12noon - 2pm
Please contact us using the details below to make a reservation. TRAD E & P U B L I C WE Lco M E
. WE'RE OPEN WHEN YOU NEED US
www.yorebrldgehouse.co.uk MONDAY-FRIDAY 7:30AM-5:00PM | SATURDAY 8:00AM-12:00PM
enquiries@yorebridgehouse.com See our range online: wwwjtatkinson.co.uk

oin us on social media

. )
01969 652060 i v O@TAVarketing [ @ITAtkinsonBM

16


http://www.visituppereden.org.uk/
mailto:visit@uecp.org.uk
mailto:@westmorlanddalesday2022
mailto:@westmorlandday

Joanne Coates: Daughters of
the Soil

Tuesday, August 16th —
Sunday, September 4th

Women in agriculture will be celebrated in a
new photographic exhibition, ‘Daughters of the
Soil’, by  award-winning  documentary
photographer Joanne Coates, at The Garden
Rooms, Tennants

This powerful body of work was initially
created by Joanne Coates through Maltings
Visual Arts in Berwick in partnership with
Newcastle University’s Centre for Rural
Economy and Institute for Creative Arts
Practice, focusing on the women of
Northumberland. However, the series of
portraits has been expanded for this exhibition
to focus on telling the stories of women from
traditional farming communities in
Wensleydale, Swaledale and Coverdale.

Joanne Coates lives and works in the Dales
and is deeply connected to the countryside and
farming. Having collaborated with Professor
Sally Shortall, an expert on gender and

Hand Knitters Wanted

Swaledale woollens require hand knitters to
knit in your own home in your own time.

Please contact the shop on 01748 886251 or
email us for more details at

mail@swaledalewoollens.co.uk

Chartered

Accountants

At O’Reilly’s we provide a broad range of
accountancy and taxation services to our clients.

Our friendly and approachable team are
dedicated to delivering a high standard of
service throughout the year.

We act for many individuals and businesses
with different levels of complexities.

For more information visit our website at
www.o-reilly.co.uk or contact us on 01969
667428 to arrange a free initial consultation.

agriculture at Newecastle University, to
document the role of women in contemporary
farming practices.

Joanne states: “Women’s contribution to the
farming industry is significant but often
overlooked. There are underlying barriers such
as access to land, class, motherhood, and lack of
clear leadership roles. When tasked with
imagining a farmer, who comes to mind?
Women make up 15% of the farming industry in
the UK, but despite playing a central role in
agricultural  progress  throughout history,
documentation of female farmworkers is slim.
Over time, the stories of women who have
shaped the land have been left unheard.”

Joanne uses the medium of photography to
explore themes relating to Northern culture and
working-class life in rural places, with a strong
emphasis on community. She has exhibited both
in the UK and internationally and has had
commissions for the BBC, The Guardian, The
Financial Times, and The Telegraph.

ép:’:ﬁg Springbank
Q @ Logs
Seasoned Firewood
Logs For Sale
Hardwood and Softwood available.
Bulk Bags, Bulk Loads and smaller
bags available, also kindling bags.
Can deliver locally — Hawes Area
01969 667916 after 5.00pm
Mobile: 07974 507825
any time; P.O.A

JOHN & TED DINSDALE

Builders ~ Roofers ~ Renovations ~ Extensions

All aspects of property maintenance.
Fireplaces, Wood Burners supplied and fitted

01969 667 718 ~ 07511 424 865



http://www.o-reilly.co.uk
mailto:mail@swaledalewoollens.co.uk

V 4
a

Yore Mill

LLLRET

Yore Mill Craft Shop and Gallery
“Run from the Shadows”

August 1st — October 31st

“Run from the Shadows" is the first exhibition by
Julie Edwardson since her move to the Dales.

Her abstract images evoke the beauty of the light
and sound in the environment,

For further details see our website

www.yoremillcraftshopandgallery.co.uk

Yore Mill, Aysgarth, Leyburn DLE 35R

Tel: 01969 662829

Yorkshire Dales Photography
Exhibition
Until Sunday, August 14th

We invited you to pick up your camera and
capture the Yorkshire Dales in photographs of
the people, landscapes and wildlife that make
this area so special.

Thirty-five finalists were selected from the
entries and their work is included in this
exhibition. Visitors to the exhibition will be
invited to vote for their favourite. The overall
winning entry, as voted for by the public, will
receive a prize of a £100 photographic voucher
and a Yorkshire Hamper.

Judges will also pick their twelve favourite
photographs for inclusion in the Yorkshire Dales
Millennium Trust 2022 Calendar.

The exhibition, in association with the
Yorkshire Dales Millennium Trust, at The
Garden Rooms, Tennants is free to visit, and
open seven days a week.

R and B CONSTRUCTION
Sl Mr R T Parker

= Building and
Roofing Contractors
Excavator and Operator Hire

Extensions to Fine Restorations
650151 or 07980 801026

https://randbconstructionltd.co.uk

Arena Physio
and sports rehab.

physiotherapy & sports rehabilitation clinic

Assessment, treatment and rehabilitation of
musculoskeletal pain, injury and dysfunction.

Appointments available at:
Carperby Football Club, Carperby,
Leyburn, North Yorkshire. DL8 4DJ.

or
Darlington Mowden Park RFC
Darlington Arena, Neasham Road,
Darlington. DL2 1DL

Tel: 01325 728092 Mob: 07799767075

www.arenaphysio.co.uk

BLADESDALE
KENNELS

Boarding, Day Care,
Training, Grooming
Local Authority Licenced
Find us on Facebook
www.facebook.com/
Bladesdalekennels
Low House, Snaizeholme,
Hawes DL8 3NB Tel 01969 667996



https://randbconstructionltd.co.uk/page/gallery

Penhill Ladies

Penhill Ladies invite you to join their summer
outing to Leeds on Wednesday, August 17th,
including an optional, free visit to the
Marks and Spencer’s Museum including a talk,
tour and tea/coffee. The cost is £15. Our
coach will pick up from Carperby (9.00am),
Redmire (9.10am) Leyburn (9.20am) and leave
Leeds for the return journey at 5.00pm. For
further information, advance booking and
payment please ring one of the following
numbers: 07776 132966 or 07769 906734 or
0750 7292213.

Hoppers Removals
Your friendly family removal team
No job too big, no job too small -
We like to accommodate all.
House clearances too.
Contact Christine on 01969 650893

P —N

James Peacock SOLID FUEL
MERCHANT Bainbridge

Good quality fuels at competitive prices.
Smokeless Fuel, House Coal, Logs and Sticks all
available.

Deliveries in Wensleydale, Swaledale and

Coverdale. No delivery too small.

James Peacock PRIVATE HIRE
Bainbridge
4-8 seats, Airport runs, pubs, stations, walking
or cycling holiday, luggage transfers......

Tel: 01969 650212 / 650465

Email: james-peacock@btconnect.com

Richmondshire Festivals Fund —
Money Still Available

Groups still have time to apply for funding to
support  festivals and  events  across
Richmondshire. The Large Festivals and Events
Fund 2022 can help with up to £7,000 in grant
aid. It is one of two funds set up by the council
to help with celebrations in 2022.

There are already a significant number of
annual established festivals and large scale
events across Richmondshire which the Large
Festivals and Events Fund can support as well as
new large-scale events.

There are grants of up to £5,000 for a single
day event and up to £7,000 for an event held
over two or more consecutive days.
Applications will be considered on a monthly
basis throughout 2022 until all the funds have
been allocated. All allocated funds must be
spent by December 31st.

It is expected that applications will be
received from the organisers of festivals and
events which deliver a significant benefit to the
local economy through attracting visitors to the
district, and which positively promote
community engagement and participation.

LINK or -contact:
for more

To apply check out:
grants@richmondshire.gov.uk
information .

The second grant scheme for community
groups - the Platinum Jubilee Festivals and
Events Fund offers grants of up to £2,000.
Events may take place at any point during 2022,
but they must demonstrate a clear link to the
year-long celebration of the Jubilee in terms of
theme and activity planning in order to qualify
for funding. Applications can be made for
between £1,000 and £2,000. To apply log on to:
www.richmondshire.gov.uk/community/grants/

Web: www.james-peacock.co.uk

COPY SHOP

PRINTING ~ PAPER
SCANNING & LAMINATING

‘ZUens[eg)ﬁé Press

Burtersett Road, Hawes 01969 667575
wpress@tiscali.co.uk

community-grants-schemes/.

Cumbria Stove Centre
Supply and installation of wood,
coal and gas stoves.

4 Flue and chimney lining services.
¢ Inglenook specialists.

¢ Fully qualified and experienced
Hetas engineers

01539 821061 (day) - 01539 625227 (eve)

SHOWROOM: 34a, Main Street, Staveley

19



mailto:grants@richmondshire.gov.uk
http://www.richmondshire.gov.uk/community/grants/community-grants-schemes/
http://www.richmondshire.gov.uk/community/grants/community-grants-schemes/
mailto:james-peacock@btconnect.com
http://www.james-peacock.co.uk

AUGUST WHAT'S ON LISTING;
please add these dates to your Diary

July

29 Concert, St. Andrew’s Aysgarth.
7.30pm.

30 Reeth Market Summer Fair. 10.00am -
4.00pm.

30 Organ Concert. Holy Trinity Church,
Wensley. 7.30pm.

31 Burtersett Show. 2.00pm.

31 Westmorland Dales Day. See p.16.

August

Until 14. Yorkshire Dales Photography
Exhibition. Garden Rooms, Tennants.
See p.18.

1-Oct 31. ‘Run From the Shadows’
exhibition. Yore Mill Craft Shop,
Aysgarth. See p.18.

3 Charity Coffee Morning. 10.00am -
3.00pm. Bay Tree Café, Hawes. See
p.5.

3 Kings Club Family Activities, Noon -
3.00pm. See p.28.

3 Dales Discovery Film. St. Margaret’s
Church, Hawes. 8.00pm. See p.33.

6 Kings Club Family Activities, Noon -
3.00pm. See p.28.

6 An Audience with Lucy Adlington.
LA&CC. 2.00pm. See p.31.

10 Dales Discovery Talk. St. Margaret’s
Church, Hawes. 8.00pm. See p.33.

12 Laura Cortese. Reeth Memorial Hall.
8.00pm. See p11.

13 Thoralby Village Hall Treasure Hunt.
6.00pm. See p.29.

13 Mark Viner Concert. St Andrew’s
Aysgarth. 7.30pm. See p.36.

13/14 Craft Fair. Market House, Hawes.

16 - Sept 4. Daughters of the Soil
Photographic exhibition. Garden
Rooms, Tennants. See p.17.

17 Penhill Ladies outing. See p.19.

17 Dales Discovery Talk. St. Margaret’s
Church, Hawes. 8.00pm. See p.33.

18 Bainbridge W.I. Meeting. Bainbridge
Village Hall. 7.30pm. See p.8.

19 u3a Meeting. LA&CC. 10.00am. See
p.13.

20 Johnny Walker Laithe Opening and
Hawes United FC Fun Day. Hawes
Community Fields. 1.00pm. See p.5.

20 Mobile skip, Hawes. 9.00am - 1.00pm.
See p.33.

21 Swaledale Sankey Afternoon. Hawes
Junction Chapel. 2.30pm.

22 Bainbridge W.I. Community Lunch
Hub. Thornton Rust Institute. Noon.
See p.8.

24 Dales Discovery Talk. St. Margaret’s
Church, Hawes. 8.00pm. See p.33.

27 Wensleydale Show.

27/28 West Witton Feast. See p.4.

27 - 29 Craft Fair. Market House, Hawes.

28 Askrigg and District Produce Show.
2.30pm. See p.15.

29 Quoits competition. The Fox, West
Witton. See p.4.

September

3 Harvest Festival. Hawes Junction
Chapel. 7.30pm

4 Moorcock Show. Mossdale Farm,
Hawes. 10.30am. See p.29.

4 The Hall Brothers. Moorcock Inn.
6.00pm. See p.25.

7 Muker Show. 10.00am.

35th HUNTON STEAM

GATHERING
10

s -
FREE Parking

Steam Ené’nes, Vintage Tractors.;?ire Engin
Vehicles, Classic Cars, Motorcycles, & Stationary Engines,
Fair Organs, Steam Gallopers, Fairground Rides,
*Steam Ploughing* & Working Demonstrations

Craft & Food Market, Ploughing Match (Sunday), Trade Stalls,

Arena Attractions...and much more for all the family!

Entry: Adultz £10, Children &5, under Syrz FREE
f Wensleydale, North Yorkshire, DL8 1QF
www. huntonsteamgathering.com NTET



Upper Wensleydale Benefice
Services in August
St Mary’& St Margaret’s, St Oswald’s, St Matthew’s,
St John’s, N .
Hardraw Hawes Askrigg Stalling Busk
10.30am 10.30am 2.30pm
9.00am
August The Gath_ermg -
Family
7th .
Communion
Soup Lunch from
August Mormnine Praver Ecumenical Holy 1.00pm.
14th g rray Morning Prayer Communion 2.30pm Family
Communion
August Holy Family Service .
21st Communion Praise in the Pen Morming Prayer
August Community
26th - 28th Flower Festival
. . 3.00pm Lakeside
August Morning Holy Commun_lon Café Church Service,
28th Prayer Sung Eucharist S
emerwater
Evening Prayer by telephone is held at 4.00pm every Sunday.
For details see our website - www.upperwensleydalechurch.org/services.

‘August Dales’

I love it when the fields are cut and sections of
the Dale take on a fresh peeled appearance as
the heady scent of hay fills the air and the
farmers work through day and night to bring in
the essential crop. It’s also a signal that the
school year is drawing to a close and the holiday
season is about to begin, drawing in visitors to
the Dale from far and wide seeking rest and
recreation. For many, August is a time for
slowing things down, appreciating the
opportunity to do something different, savouring
the beauty of creation and to enjoy the longer
days whilst we still have them.

Above the bar in the ‘King’s Arms’ in
Askrigg is the poem ‘August Dales’ by Glynne
Hughes. It captures a sense of our wide open
spaces and the peace that can be found in the
landscape.

‘So where the heat haze shimmers,
high above where Semmer glimmers,
level with the singing Lark
hear the far-off farm dog bark! ....
Then the hours are truly spent
in a newly found content.’

I know that those of you who live in the Dale
are working increasingly longer hours to meet

21

the growing uncertainty of the days in which we
find ourselves, but we all need times of rest and
moments to be still, to ‘breathe in’ and simply
... be. Amongst the demands and busyness of
life that Jesus faced, the Bible tells us that he
regularly ‘escaped’ the crowds and sought
solitude to do precisely that and he encouraged
others to do the same.

“Come with me by yourselves to a quiet place
and get some rest.” Mark 6:31

Whether you stay at home, travel away or are
visiting this beautiful part of the world, may you
know the peace and joy of God as you do so.

/;Q\f DJ\'Q .

——

reflex

orthopaedic massage

Orthopaedic Massage

Back & neck pain, strains & sprains

Nerve injuries, sciatica, chronic pain
Robust Covid-Secure
procedures in place

Clinic in Hawes

07975 999373

Find me on Facebook www.reflex-om.com



http://www.upperwensleydalechurch.org/services

News from Dales
Countryside Museum

The Dales Countryside Museum and National
Park Centre are open daily 10.00am to 5.00pm.

Exhibition (included in museum admission)
Until October 9th - Give Peat a Chance

Bringing the Yorkshire Dales peatlands to life,
this exhibition starts thousands of years ago and
runs up to the present day, looking at how Dales
peatlands formed; the wildlife that lives there;
how our actions have affected our peatlands; and
what we’re doing to restore them. These
beautiful, brooding landscapes are explored
through visual arts, music and film.

There is even a bog in a box!

Nature poetry writing workshops for adults,
taking inspiration from peatlands, will be run by
Sarah Smout on July 30th and August 1st,
1.00pm to 4.00pm. Everyone welcome but
please call 01969 666210 to book a place.

Projects
In Your Words - Dialect & Heritage project

You can make your own contribution to
the project by visiting the website https:/

dialectandheritage.org.uk/ and adding your own
voice and words there!

We’re working with local community groups
to make creative textile pieces to be included in
our exhibition that will open in the autumn.

We’d be keen to speak to people who have
returned to live in the Dales and also families
who have lived here for several generations. If
you’d like to get involved please contact our
Engagement Officer Poppy Oldham at
p.oldham@]leeds.ac.uk.

Family Friendly Project

We’re receiving lovely feedback on the
materials we’ve developed for families to use
during their visits to the Museum. We now have
a Family Pass and all pass holders automatically
become members of our family club, The Scurry
Club. Each child in the family will receive a
loyalty card which can be stamped each visit to
get a treat.

Our volunteers have been busy adding features
to the outdoor trail and we’re continuing to
make changes to make the museum more family
friendly. If you’re a local family and would like
a free visit to help us test out some of our ideas,

we’d love to hear from you. Please get in touch
by emailing dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk.

Education

Schools have been busy borrowing our loan
boxes and Jane, our Education lead has been out
and about at local schools as well as delivering
sessions at the Museum on Dialect, Prehistory
and Wild Food.

All loan boxes are free to use and each class in
your school is eligible to receive a free led
session. If you’re a teacher or know someone
working in education who could benefit from
our learning sessions and resources, do get in
touch. We’d love to chat through how we could
support you.

Yorkshire Dales
Club

In July we had a fabulous session with staff
from Wessex Archaeology exploring finds such
as 2000 year old wheat, and a 600 year old horse
skull. We looked at strata and even made our
own edible versions!

Young Archaeologists’

Sadly, we had to say goodbye to Tom, our
Young Leader who came to us 10 years ago
when he was just 8. Tom has hardly missed a
session in the time he has been with us. We will
miss him but wish him every success at
university.

The club meets once a month on a Saturday
morning, 10.00am - noon. If you know a young
person age 8-16 years who might be interested,
please let them know about the club. They’re
welcome to come along to try a session.
Email dem@yorkshiredales.org.uk or call 01969
666210 if you’d like to find out more.

Events and Activities Coming Up.

All events are included in the museum

admission unless stated.
Nature Poetry Workshop for adults
Monday, August 1st. 1.00pm — 4.00pm.

Led by writer Sarah Smout, explore the theme
of nature and peatlands to create your own
poem. No experience necessary. Please call or
email to book a place.

Drystone Walling Demonstration
Tuesday, August 2nd. 11.00am - 3.00pm.

See how these iconic features of the Yorkshire
Dales are made.

22


https://dialectandheritage.org.uk/
https://dialectandheritage.org.uk/
mailto:p.oldham@leeds.ac.uk
mailto:dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk
mailto:dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk

Textile Techniques

Wednesday, August 3rd. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.

In the Museum’s textile gallery, volunteers
will demonstrate rag rug making, patchwork and
other textile techniques.

In the Kitchen - Bringing in the Drinkings

Thursday, August 4th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.

Join Mrs H in our traditional Dales Farmhouse
kitchen and find out more about "bringing the
drinkings" during hay time when farming
families brought out food and drinks to workers
in the fields.

Hands-on History - Rock Art

Friday, August Sth. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.

Drop-in craft activities for families. In this
activity, we will have a look at Rock Art in the
Dales and make a replica with clay.

Yorkshire Dales
Postcards in Gouache

Saturday, August 6th. 10.00am - 4.00pm.

Join artist Anji Timlin for a gouache paint
workshop and create a summer landscape
painting of the Yorkshire Dales, perfect for a
postcard. Anji will show you various gouache
techniques using brushstrokes and layering.
Learn how to use this fun and accessible paint.
Choose to paint images and postcards provided
by Anji or inspired by the museum’s archives, or
bring your own. Materials and lunch included.
Booking essential. £55.

Summer Landscape

Drystone Walling Demonstration
Tuesday, August 9th 11.00am - 3.00pm.
(See August 2nd)

Hawes Rural Heritage Walk
Tuesday, August 9th 11.00am - 4.00pm.

Join us for this 5.5 mile (8.8km) walk in
Herriot country. We will look for evidence of
old industries and traditional rural activities,
including local hamlets, villages, barns and lime
kilns. Starts at the Dales Countryside Museum.
Booking Essential. £6. No dogs allowed.

Textile Techniques Afternoons
Wednesday August 10th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.
(See August 3rd)

In the Kitchen - Oatcakes
Thursday, August 11th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.

Join Mrs H and discover how oatcakes were
made in the Yorkshire Dales.

Hands-on History - Archaeological Finds
Friday, August 12th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.

Drop-in themed activities for families. We will
look at archaeological finds and discover what
they tell us.

Upper Dales Geology
Sunday, August 14th. 11.00am - 3.00pm.

Join our experienced Dales Volunteers on this
5 mile (8 km) walk to discover the geological
forces which formed the Yorkshire Dales. Walk
through the site of the former stone mines, Shaw
Ghyll and visit the spectacular Hardraw Force,
the highest waterfall in England. Starts at the
Dales Countryside Museum. Booking Essential.
£6 plus entrance fee to the waterfall. No dogs
allowed.

Drystone Walling Demonstration
Tuesday, August 16th 11.00am - 3.00pm.
(See August 2nd)

Portrait of English Migration - North
Yorkshire People in North America

Tuesday, August 16th 3.00pm - 4.00pm.

In this lecture, Professor William E.Van Vugt
will give a talk on the history of those who left
North Yorkshire for North America between the
18th century and the early 20th century.

Textile Techniques Afternoons

Wednesday August 17th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.
(See August 3rd)

In the Kitchen - Bread Making

Thursday, August 18th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.

Join Mrs H and discover the history of bread
making and how it has changed from the Roman
times to now.

Hands-on History - Roman Surveying

Friday, August 19th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.

Drop-in craft activities for families. We will
survey like a Roman and make your own groma.
A groma is a Roman surveying instrument, and
we will see how it works.

dales web solutions

bespoke web site design

All aspects of Web site design.
Visit: www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk
Email: info@daleswebsolutions.co.uk

Tel: 01969 666174 or 07931

23


http://www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk

More DCM Events in August
Barns, Walls and Bridges
Sunday, August 21st. 1.30pm - 4.00pm.

Come along on this 4 mile (6.4km) walk in
Herriot country and enjoy panoramic views over
Upper Wensleydale. Barns, walls and bridges
are important features of Wensleydale and
played a crucial part in the development of local
industry and agriculture. The walk includes the
woodland and waterfalls of Shaw Gill. Starts at
the Dales Countryside Museum. Booking
Essential. £5. No dogs allowed.

Drystone Walling Demonstration

Tuesday, August 23rd. 11.00am - 3.00pm.
(See August 2nd)

Hawes Town Trail
Tuesday, August 23rd. 2.00pm - 4.00pm.

Join our experienced Dales Volunteers on this
short 2.5 mile (3.5km) guided walk and explore
the history of Hawes and Gayle. We discover
the origins of Wensleydale cheese, see where
the railway once went and follow a section of
the Pennine Way. Starts at the Dales
Countryside Museum. Booking Essential. £3.
No dogs allowed.

Textile Techniques

Wednesday, August 24th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.
(See August 3rd).

DENTURE PROBLEMS?

(CDRCHARD

Denture Studio

Are you unhappy with the look or fit
of your existing dentures?
WE CAN HELP
Our in-house Clinical Dental Technician Mark
can provide quality bespoke dentures
designed to your individual needs

To Book
FREE
Consultation CALL
01677422968

Website: www.orcharddentallab.co.uk
Email: info@orchardentallab.co.uk
1 The Villas, Bridge Street, Bedale, DL8 2AB

In the Kitchen - Sausages
Thursday, August 25th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.

Join Mrs H and discover the history of
sausages and how they have changed from the
Roman times to now.

Hands-on History - Iron Age Roundhouse
Friday, 26 August 26th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.

Drop-in craft activities for families. We’ll
look at Iron age settlements in the Dales and
make a card roundhouse.

Drystone Walling Demonstration

Tuesday, August 30th. 11.00am - 3.00pm.
(See August 2nd).

Textile Techniques Afternoons

Tuesday, August 30th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.
(See August 3rd).

In the Kitchen - Oatcakes
Thursday, September 1st. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.

Join Mrs H and discover how oatcakes were
made in the Yorkshire Dales

-r’wm
Mill Race Teashop
Family run Teashop situated next to the magnificent Aysgarth Falls
Light Lunches ~ Soup & Sandwiches ~ Afternoon Teas
Cakes, Scones, Biscuits & Traybakes
Muddy Boots & Dogs Welcome ~ Card Payments Accepted

01969 663446

H&M

CRAFTSMEN

KITCHENS | BEDROOMS|STUDIES

Showroom open to browse
Mon-Fri 9am-5pm; Sat 10am-1pm

ndustrial Estate

I'ik‘_i(_‘l.‘_l' LAG 3NV
015242 41535

kitchensondbedrooms.co.uk

24



Swale Singers: What Next?

The reality of performing ‘Messiah’ at Ripon
Cathedral in May at the Gala concert for the
50th anniversary of the Swaledale Festival far
exceeded the hopes - and fears! — of many of us.

It was an amazing experience to sing to what
was probably the biggest audience either of the
two choirs had ever experienced. Nearly 700
people gathered to hear the Festival Chorus,
made up of the Swale Singers and
Richmondshire Choral Society, a period
instrument orchestra led by Jo Lawrence and
four superb soloists. Rowan Pierce (soprano)
William Towers (alto) Nicholas Pritchard
(tenor) and Nicholas Mogg (bass) gave stunning
performances and it was a delight and a
privilege for the choir to sing with them, all
brilliantly conducted by Peter Stallworthy.

So what next? A good question. How do we
follow that, you might ask?

» Hawes Countrystore P

‘@: f
e “For All The Farmers Needs”

Not Just All Your Agricultural Supplies!
Country clothing, work ware & footwear.
Pet, equine, poultry, wild bird feed,
garden supplies and household goods!

Call in & see for yourself!
Tel- 01969 667 334 Fax— 01969 667 335

Monday — Friday 8am — 5pm Saturday 9am - Noon

¢

Hawes @carrs-billington.com
www.carrs-billington.com Follow us

Bainbridge
Vets

A comprehensive, friendly veterinary
service treating animals large and small
24 hour emergency service.

Open Surgery
Monday-Friday 9.00-9.30am and 2.00- 2.30pm
Saturday morning 9.00-9.30am
(appointments available at other times)

01969 650263

Well, we’ve got some good stuff lined up. On
Sunday, September 4th at 3.00pm in Reeth
Memorial Hall we’ll start working on Haydn’s
‘Nelson Mass’ - subtitled ‘A Mass for Troubled
Times’, so particularly apposite given the state
of the country — and the world — at the moment.

We’ll also be singing John Rutter’s
‘Magnificat’, so two nicely contrasting works
for a spirit-lifting pre-Christmas concert.

Everyone is really welcome to join us and
have a good sing. Whether you haven’t sung for
a while, or maybe never sung in a choir before,
you’ll enjoy the camaraderie and the pleasure of
making music together.

Music at The Moorcock

In the early evening of Sunday, September 4th
the renowned folk band The Hall Brothers will
be playing at the Moorcock Inn from 6.00pm
until approximately 8.00pm. Why not come and
listen to them, it’s free!

Mike Addison Optician
Market Street, Kirkby Stephen,
017683 71555
Email : infoks(@mikeaddisonoptician. com
- Providing eye care for all the family
- Private & NHS patients welcome
- Children & over 60's receive free eye examinations
- Supplier of all spectacle & vision related products
or The Shire Hall, Appleby, 017683 53199

Mike Addison oo L

OPTICIAN

==
PRI (RADNRE
EDRLEY BARARE
Edgley Garage, Aysgarth,
Leyburn, North Yorkshire,
DL8 3AD
01969 663094
edgleygarage@yahoo.com
MOT testing; Full servicing;
Air conditioning service;
Brakes, clutches and all
general repairs to vehicles.

25



mailto:edgleygarage@yahoo.com

Wensleydale School Celebrates
Ofsted Result

The Wensleydale School has been graded
‘good’ by Ofsted maintaining its ‘good’ result.
Inspectors commented on the ‘strong
leadership’, the ‘respectful' adult and student
relationships, the extra-curricular activities and
referenced pupils’ ‘pride’ about their ‘tight knit
community’ and ‘inclusive nature of the school.

The school has gone to great lengths to build
links with the wider community in Leyburn and
the Wensleydale area and inspectors picked up
on these charitable and business connections
and also added ‘the curriculum follows and
extends beyond the academic. It ensures pupils
have the opportunities to develop into
responsible, caring and well-rounded adults’.
The report also referenced the large proportion
of parents who spoke positively about the
school’s pastoral care.

The school has undergone an intensive phase
of change to ensure all areas of teaching are
watertight, create a range of opportunities which
extend beyond academic study and bolster
morale among staff and parents alike, under a
vision shared by all leaders. The Ofsted report
specifically acknowledged that ‘leaders are
unwavering in their commitment to the school
community’ and that ‘parents praised leaders for
their support during the pandemic’.

Headteacher Julia Polley, who came to the
school before the last inspection, said the
‘excellent’ result reflects the hardwork of all
staff and governors. She said: “I am very
pleased with the grading. I’ve spent the last six-
and-a-half years managing change and I’'m
determined to take the school to the next level
over the next five years. I’m extremely proud of
staff, governors and all who contribute to our
school community.”

The sixth form, which delivers a combined
vocational and academic curriculum offering
mainly BTECs through the Business and
Innovation Centre, was graded as Requires
Improvement under ‘special circumstances’.
With the government’s withdrawal of BTECs, it
is difficult for the school to offer a curriculum
with the sufficient breadth required and
inspectors highlighted the Post-16 offering had
‘narrowed' and acknowledged this was ‘in part
due to financial constraints’. This doesn’t affect
the overall grading of the school.

The Post-16 offering will be suspended for
one year, while the school explores its options.
The school is committed to its existing Year 12s
and will provide them with all they need to
successfully complete their course next year.
Julia is also proud that all students who have
studied at the Business and Innovation Centre
over the past four years, have successfully gone
on to industry and higher education
destinations, having gained hands-on work and
mentoring by local businesses, along the way.

Barn Studio Boolzl:zeeping

Bookkeeping | Tax Returns | VAT Returns
Company and Sole Trader Accounts

Friendly service in the Yorkshire Dales

Terry Newman MICB | 07572 842398
barnstudiobookkeeping@gmail.com
Bolton House, West Burton, DL8 4JU

J. W. COCKETT & SON

Family Butchers
Estd. 1854
Wholesale & Retail Bakers

Main Street, Hawes
Tel 01969 667251

Best Quality Meats
High Class Baking
Freezer Orders Supplied

travel counsellors

HiI'm Dinah
Your local Travel Counsellor based in Wensleydale
| offer a personal, bespoke travel service, From city breaks
to cruises, luxury beach holidays to staycations - taking care of
everything from start to finish.
Following the Covid-19 pandemic, it's has never been more
important to book with your local travel agent

Tel. 01969 678060
dinah@travelcounsellors.com



Prunings

It has been a wonderful year for the roses. On
my patio the climbers have won. ‘Pink
Perpetue’ has really lived up to its name —
‘Canary Bird’ is on its second flush and
‘Compassion’, which has lived here for more
than 40 years has been, and still is, glorious.
What is more they all have healthy new growth
so they can continue. I was surprised that there
did not seem to be many greenfly until one day I
caught sight of a spray of buds being picked
over by a blue tit. Another eco-friendly
justification for spending a fortune on bird feed.

The less looked after areas, my so-called ‘wild
life project’, is full of Ox Eye Daisies,
Alchemilla Mollis and Fox and Cubs with the
occasional stately spire of Verbascum rising
through it. It looks lovely and is a good excuse
for leaving well alone.

On the satisfying front we had a super display
of white bracts on the Cornus Kousa — or is it
‘Norman Hadden’? I can’t remember which, but
it was expensive at the time and has taken many
years to perform. Philadelphus ‘Belle Etoile’
has huge creamy white flowers with a hint of
magenta at the centre, - even better, they smell
gorgeous. The Sweet Peas too are now a bonus
— in pots on the patio they had a chequered start,
bless ‘em, they arrived during the snow, but
now I need to cut them every couple of days to
stop the pods forming and keep them flowering.

We wusually have a fair complement of
blackbirds, but I have seen many more thrushes
than is usual this year. The evidence for me is
the copious sprinkling of empty snail shells
crunching under my feet as I walk along the
yard. Even better, for the first time that I can
remember we have been visited by bullfinches.
Their brilliant rosy red fronts are unmistakeable.
Perhaps the most surprising visitor was the big,
fat, grey squirrel strutting his stuff on the raised
bed one morning.

If you have Hydrangeas they’ll be at the top
of their game at this time of year. They are very

easy to grow and as they produce flowers on
new growth, they don’t need much pruning
except to keep them in shape, but can be pruned
hard back during winter and early spring. The
large mop heads (macrophylla) are the most
amazing and if you have room for one
Hydrangea, Arborescens Annabelle is probably
the most spectacular, but be warned, if it likes
its home it will become enormous. Emile
Moulliere is another beautiful white type which
is not quite as big. They don’t particularly like
too much heat and will benefit from a situation
where they have a little shade from afternoon
sun. With not a lot of attention they will come
back and reward you every year. Living in the
Dales with lots of limestone about, my soil is
alkaline and any varieties that claim to be blue
gradually turn pink. I have a pretty lace cap
specimen called Blue Bird in the corner of a
raised bed. Fairly compact and easy to manage
it is covered in flowers. Despite its name, they
are all pink.

Whatever you grow, take time to enjoy it!
Rose Rambler

Are You Interested in
Rural Transport?

We have a customer at Hawes Community
Office who lives in Sedbergh and would love to
meet with like-minded people to discuss rural
transport, particularly buses.

If you are interested, please leave your details
with the office team and we will pass them on.
Many thanks.

The Iron Maiden

Not enough hours in the day?
Fed up of never ending ironing?

My ironing service is definitely a way of buying back
much needed quality time in a busy life!
Tracy Hume
07527 796523 or 01969 666048.

Can arrange collection/delivery

K/

Werilsdite

A personal friendly service for

‘all creatures great and small’
Small animal consultations,
diagnostics, and surgery

Budget friendly preventative health
care plans for dogs, cats, and horses

Farm Animal routine work

Ambulatory equine services

In-house 24-hour emergency service

for small animal, farm, and equine
01969 422201

www.wensleydale-vets.com
info@wensleydale-vets.com

27



Penhill Benefice

Church Services: Before making any journey
please check our website at
penhillbenefice.co.uk/services for updates.

There will be a Telephone Service each
Sunday at 9.30am. Dial 0333 0110 946 and
enter room number 61337190# and PIN 7450#.
Depending on your provider this is either free or
costs a local rate phone call.

Sunday, August 7th:
9.30am Morning Prayer, St.  Mary’s,
Redmire.

9.30am Holy Communion, St. Margaret’s,
Preston under Scar.

11.00am Holy Communion, St. Andrew’s,
Aysgarth.

11.00am Holy Communion,
St. Bartholomew’s, West Witton.

Sunday, August 14th:

10.30am Holy Communion Penhill Together
Service, Holy Trinity, Wensley.

Sunday, August 21st:
9.30am Holy Communion, St Mary’s,
Redmire.

9.30am Holy Communion, St. Margaret’s,
Preston under Scar.

11.00am Holy Communion, St. Andrew’s,
Aysgarth.

11.00am Morning Prayer,
St. Bartholomew’s, West Witton.

Sunday, August 28th:

9.30am Patronal Holy Communion,
St. Bartholomew’s, West Witton.

11.00am Morning Prayer, St. Andrew’s,,

Aysgarth.
6.00pm Evening Prayer, Thornton Rust

Mission Room.
August Mid-Week Services:

Thursday 4th, and 18th at 9.30am.
Holy Communion, at St. Bartholomew’s,
West Witton.

Church Coffee Morning: Wednesday,

August 3rd from 10.30am - noon at Redmire
Village Hall.

Church Afternoon Tea: Wednesday,
August 17th from 2.00pm to 4.00pm at
Redmire Village Hall.

St. Bartholomew’s Patronal Festival:
Saturday, August 27th. St. Bartholomew’s will
be open from 10.00am - 4.00pm with a flower
display *The Village in Flowers’. Refreshments
will be available (tea, coffee, cake, juice).

The churches of the Dales have been serving
families through King’s Club for 30 years with
activities during the summer holidays. This year
we are again offering Dales families a free gift
box with a variety of surprises to brighten up the
summer holidays and help you explore faith as a
family.

The boxes can be collected at two fun family
sessions. One in Leyburn Methodist Church
Hall on Wednesday, August 3rd and the other
in West Burton Village Hall on Saturday,
August 6th, both sessions will be noon -
3.00pm. Activities will be themed around ‘One
World’. Light refreshments will be provided
from 12.30pm - 1.00pm for children and their
parents or carers. An adult must remain with the
children during the sessions.

If you would like to reserve a box and attend
one, or both, of the activity sessions, or if you
would like to receive a box but are unable to
attend  contact  Heather = Sowerby  at

kingsclubnydmc@outlook.com.

The King's Club Teanm

Edie Peacock
Hairdressing
At the Parlour

Call: 07817 312906

GENERAL
MAINTENANCE

All types of building work undertaken
25 years’ experience ~ Free Estimates

07772 284602 ~ 07975 897715

3 Woodburn, Hawes. 01969 667505

28



penhillbenefice.co.uk/services

Moorcock Show

After the last three difficult years we are glad to
be back and we are looking forward to seeing
you at the show on Sunday, September 4th at
Mossdale Farm, Hawes which is just off the
A684 Hawes/Sedbergh Road, approximately
three miles Sedbergh Side of Hawes.

The show is one of the oldest Yorkshire Dales
sheep shows and can be traced back over a
century; and it has its own traditions and
customs. The gates open at 10.30am and sheep
judging starts at noon with the young handlers’
competition.

For the first time for many years the children
of Hawes Junior School are taking part in
handwriting and drawing competitions, and their
work will be on display at the show.

You can have some fun and take part in the
public judging of a sheep class, and apart from
the sheep, there is plenty of food and drink to
try. You can listen to the Hawes Town Band, or
browse the craft tent which is full of fine local
crafts and produce.

Thoralby Village Hall Treasure Hunt

Saturday, 13th August 13th
at 6.00pm and BBQ 7.00pm

Pay as you go for food and at the bar.
Tickets only — from Rosie and Roy
01969 663139. Book ASAP.

Children’s Story Writing
Competition 2022

Next month we will be inviting local children in
years 3 - 6 to enter our annual story writing
competition. This year children will be free to
write about anything they like.

We are looking for imaginative stories
between 300 and 500 words long, so the creative
writing will have to grab our attention from the
very first sentence and make us want to read
more.

There are great prizes and trophies to be won
and the winning stories will be published in the
Newsletter.

BAWB and Hawes Schools are promoting the
competition in class and we will be sharing
some hints and tips on story writing in the
September edition of the newsletter which will
also have all the details of how to enter.

WENSLEYDALE TREE and
HORTICULTURAL SERVICES (Est. 1995)
DAVID ALLEN ( HND Arboriculture)
CHARLIE ALLEN ( BSc Arboriculture)
Fully insured (£5million) professional tree work:
felling, crown thinning etc.

Petrol log splitter and woodchipper for hire.
Tree stump removal.

Hedge establishment and maintenance.
Supply/ planting of forest/ ornamental trees.
Fruit tree maintenance. Weed control services.
treesinhawes@gmail.com
01969 667364 or 07811 576108

PENNINE
PRINT

Full Colour Print
Invites - Tickets
Brochures - Leaflets

Menus
all at affordable Prices

simon@pennineprint.co.uk
Tel: 07860 620 411

&
Wensleydale
\ GARDEN CENTRE
L ]
~

SUMMER PLANTING
Perennials, Alpines, Shrubs, Roses, Clematis
OUTDOOR POTS

New Ranges plus Traditional Terracotta
Also...

Bathgate and Dalefoot Coml.)'ost, Patio Sets, Parasols,
Barbecues, Ornaments, Stoneware, Tools, Seeds,
Chemicals and Feeds, Bird Food and Feeders, Bird
Tables, Candle Holders,

Gloves, Accessories, Greetings cards
Sheds and Garden Buildings
NATIONAL GARDEN GIFT VOUCHERS

Open 10am—4pm Tuesday to Sunday

Station Yard, Harmby Road, Leyburn DL8 SET
wensleydalegardencentre2015@gmail.com

Tel: 01969 625397

www.wensleydalegardencentre.co.uk

29




Dinosaurs!

As non-motorists have already discovered, the
Sunday DalesBus 856 from Upper Wensleydale
to Northallerton is a very useful bus service,
which operates to a fixed timetable.

On Sunday, August 7th, there is an added
benefit as DalesBus 856 will provide the means
of getting to and from Northallerton without
taking the car - and therefore without any of the
parking problems that might result from
Northallerton's  special ~ Dinosaur  event
that day... (Yes, you read that correctly!).

The DalesBus 856 departs from Upper
Wensleydale every Sunday, as follows:

Gayle bus shelter 11.15am; Hawes market
place 11.18am; Bainbridge bus shelter
11.27am; Aysgarth Falls Comer 11.35am;
arrives Northallerton 12.31pm (railway station)
and 12.35pm (Buck Inn). Return bus departs
from Northallerton Buck Inn at 4.00pm.

For the full Sunday 856 bus timetable
(including 856 arriving in Hawes from
Northallerton, Bedale, Leyburn and villages on
the A684 at 10.45am, 1.55pm, 5.15pm and
departing Hawes at 11.15am, 2.35pm and
5.25pm), sece www.dalesbus.org.

Programme information about Northallerton's
August 7th Dinosaur event can be found
on www.lovenorthallerton.com.

Bus Passenger Survey - Passengers on the
Sunday DalesBus 856 (Northallerton to
Aysgarth, Bainbridge, Hawes and Gayle) may

find that they are asked to complete a short
(anonymous) questionnaire during journeys
this month.

Regular surveys did not take place during
the pandemic so passenger statistics now need
to be updated. Information about reasons for
travel, frequency etc. is used to back up
applications for funding future DalesBus
services. In addition, a rota of volunteers willing
to hand out the questionnaires to passengers is
being drawn up. If you would like to help with
this on one or two Sundays this summer, please
let me know. Guidance is provided and bus
fares will be refunded.

Ruth Annison (tel: 01969 650349)

P

Janet Seymour’s
School Of Theatre Dance

Ballet for boys and girls
From the age of 3 years

Modern Dance/Jazz
For children and teenagers

Tap for children and adults

For more information please contact:

Janet Seymour LRAD AISTD
tel: 01748 884677 mobile: 07958 145752
www.swaledaledance.co.uk

Robinjessop

Free Market Appraisals
For Selling & Letting Rural Property.
Specialists in Selling by Auction.

Market Valuations for Tax Planning,
Lending, Compensation and Council Tax
purposes

Marwood House, Railway Street, Leyburn
Tel: 622800

Reflexology
Reiki
The Old Beet House
Askrigg
lisa.hardi@gmail.com
07791 521310

L 1
HARDI

S A

Sykes House in Askrigg
Grocery Shop, Tea Room and B&B
Shop Open 7 days a week
Tearoom open Tuesday-Sunday, .
Enquire for group bookings
B&B bookings at
www.sykeshouse.co.uk
01969 650535



http://www.dalesbus.org/
http://www.lovenorthallerton.com/
mailto:lisa.hardi@gmail.com
http://www.sykeshouse.co.uk

Leyburn Arts & Community Centre

The Knit ‘N’ Natter group at Leyburn Arts &
Community Centre are busy knitting and
crocheting Poppies for the British Legion
display being planned for Leyburn. If anyone
would also like to contribute, they could drop
their poppies into the Centre, or to the British
Legion, or join the sessions which meet on a
Wednesday fortnightly from 7.00pm to
9.00pm, coffee and biscuits included, fee £2
towards the Arts Centre's funds. For future dates
of Knit ‘N’ Natter contact 01969 624510.

Some of the regular groups who meet in the
Arts Centre are now stopping for summer
holidays and will resume in September. The
website www.leyburnartscentre.com has details
of all films, groups and events, or pop in to
collect a flyer.

Don't forget ‘An Audience with Lucy
Adlington’, on Saturday, August 6th at
2.00pm with her moving but uplifting
historical talk on 'The Dressmakers of

Auschwitz.' Tickets are £12, and include coffee
and biscuits.

Hawes Junction Chapel

Sunday, August 21st at 2:30pm - Swaledale
Sankey afternoon with Cousins in Common.

Saturday, September 3rd at 7:30pm -
Harvest Festival with the Ayrton family.

Aysgarth Garage - Tel 663900

Our store offers a wide range of goods from
fresh food to frozen. We stock:

Fresh sandwiches, pies, sausage rolls and
pasties, fruit and vegetables, milk and dairy
products. A wide range of cheese and cooked
meats.

An excellent selection of beer and wine and
soft drinks plus snacks, crisps, and  confec-
tionery. Stationery, crossword puzzles, greet-
ing cards and stamps.

Barbecue essentials, charcoal, firelighters,
instant barbecues logs and kindling. Dog food,
Cat food and bird food with a selection of pet
toys and treats. Tools, hardware, and garden
implements.

We are open 7 days a week from 7.30am to
6.00pm.

Mystery Picture

Last month’s Mystery Picture was of Nicholl
Gill, Litherskew.

Where would you
find this Character?

Swan Farm, Redmire,
E Leyburn DL8 4HA
CASTLE 01969 625647
— castletimberbuildings@mail.com
castletimberbuildings.com

All of our products are hand made to order,
from the smallest of sheds to the more
elaborate designed summer houses. Our team
of experienced joiners and specialists are on
hand to advise and guide you, to help get the
most of your product.

We aim to deliver the highest quality buildings,
tailor-made to your requirements using only
the finest quality timber and ethically sourced.
You can be reassured that we also care for the
environment.

THE HEALING COLLECTIVE

Encouraging health and well being
with a range of therapies.

Therapies for animals also available.

Coach House, Berry's Farm Shop & Café,
Swinithwaite, DL8 4UH. 1.0845 474 2383

info@healingcollective.co.uk
www.healingcollective.co.uk



http://www.leyburnartscentre.com/

w'é o)

‘N/V,i./
Cuddles

We have been having lots of fun at Dalesplay
exploring under the sea. The children made a
very large boat and they have been on many
adventures in it. The setting has transformed
into a Circus for the Summer holidays. We have
lots of fun crafts and activities planned to keep
children of all ages entertained, we just hope the
sun continues to shine for us.

This past month we have had a number of our
children starting their transition process as they
prepare to start at the school nursery in
September. Miss Caygill and Miss Burton came
to introduce themselves and had a little play.
We then took the children over to Hawes school
nursery to explore the new environment and
become familiar with the area. We read stories
about starting nursery and the different
emotions we feel, the children are very much
looking forward to starting.

In May we had a visit from Ofsted and the
results have now been published. We remain
‘Good’ and the inspector commented on how
well the children had strong relationships with
one another and the staff. She said children

thrive in the nurtured and well-resourced
environment and the children have a can-do
attitude towards their learning. Please feel free
to have a look at the full report online.

We do have a space available from September
on a Wednesday, Thursday and Friday in
our 0 - 2 Ducklings room and a few places
available in our Sunshines room 2yr+. For more
information please contact Joanne or Louise at
dalesplayl@btconnect.com.

Dalesplay continues to offer government
funded provision for 2, 3 and 4 year olds,
breakfast and afterschool care and a range of
packages for private daycare which can all be
viewed online.

® City & Guilds qualified
® Fully insured @ Certificates issued
® Prompt professional service
® Bird guards and cowils fitted
® NO MESS - NO FUSS!

Martin Tradewell
QUALIFIED CHIMNEY SWEEP

01969 640099

Glenside, Horsehouse, Leyburn. DL8 4TS
Email: martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk

Artisan Coffees, Exquisite
Teas, Apothecary, Local
Crafts, Gifts and more

www.thealchemistscottage.com

6@ 0

The Alchemists Cottage, Town Foot,
Hawes, DL8 3NH
Tel- 01969 667182

M Fothergill

Building Services
All aspects of building work 667936 /

undertaken 07966 624649
Hawes DL8 3RP

Plastering Alterations Extensions
Roof work General Maintenance

MICHAEL MOORE & SON

BUILDER AND PLASTERER
Family Business Est 1906

Alterations, pointing, stonework,
Roof work, garden patios, paths,
plastering, insulated plaster
boarding,
Over-skimming Artex walls and
ceilings, tiling walls and floors,
underfloor heating, PVC sash
windows.

NO VAT TO PAY

Tel: 01969 667045

Mob: 07968 684942
Hawes DL8 3NS

32


mailto:dalesplay1@btconnect.com
mailto:martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk

Mobile Skip in Hawes

The Mobile Household Waste Recycling
skips will be at the Brunt Acre Business Park
site in Hawes on Saturday, August 20th from
9.00am to 1.00pm.

The following household waste is accepted at
all mobile centres:

e furniture (including beds,
sofas and chairs), bric-a-brac;

mattresses,

e paper, cardboard, telephone directories,
books;

e glass, food and drink cans, foil, scrap
metal;

e mixed textiles and clothes;

o fluorescent tubes, TVs and monitors,
fridges and freezers, large appliances,
small appliances;

e wood.

Dales Discovery 2022

This year there will be four illustrated talks
held at St. Margaret’s Church, Hawes at
8.00pm on Wednesdays as follows:-

August 3rd “A river’s view of
Wensleydale”. A film made by the late Cliff
Steanson in 1998.

August 10th — “Bridges, walls and barns”. A
selection of photos and talk by Stuart
Armstrong and Jack Sutton.

August 17th - “Bird ringing and
identification in the Dales” by Roger Foreman
from the Yorkshire Dales National Park.

August 24th — “Early faith in the Dales”.
With Mike Hirst.

Admission is £4 per adult. All proceeds to
the Friends of St. Margaret’s Church.

/\ HOmc Run

Pet siH’inS ) House si++in3 ) Dos walKing

| offer a friendly, personalised pet and house
sitting service in Wensleydale and further afield.

Nicola — 07866 336924
nicola@homerundogsitting.co.uk
www.homerundogsitting.co.uk

Music Tuition for all ages with
www.colinbaileymusic.co.uk
07711 211169
Drums & Percussion; Vocals;

Piano & Keyboards; Music Theory;
‘Get Musical’ Workshops.

W.S.HARTLE
FAMILY BUTCHER, WEST BURTON
Best Quality Meat, West Burton Lamb,
Homemade Sausages and Burgers,
Free Local Delivery and Freezer Orders
Tel: David on 01969 663302 or visit
www.hartlebutchers.co.uk

Yorkshire Dales Accountancy
Chartered Accountants

M

taxation & business advisors

We provide a broad range of accountancy
and taxation services to our clients.
Please feel free to contact Martin or Hazel.
E-mail:
info@yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk

Telephone: 01969 678128

Website:
www.yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk

33

tom@tafinefurniture.co.uk www.tafinefumiture.co.uk

N

TOM ADBISON

FINE
Fine quality fumiture handcrafted in the heart of
Wensleydale.
Free standing and fitted fumiture designed &

foj handmade to your requirements.
All enquiries welcome: 07585952951

FURNITURE



mailto:info@yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk
http://www.yorkshiredalesaccounatncy.co.uk

Yore Club 50 Years

With an element of sadness but also a host of
happy memories over the last 50 years, I send
out the last report for the Yore Club.

The Yore Club was started in 1968 by the
Rev. Malcolm Stonestreet in conjunction with
the Red Cross who provided transport to
meetings. A committee was formed and with
help from the Parish Office in Askrigg who
undertook the bookings, meetings commenced
once a fortnight. Quite a tall order to have a
speaker or afternoon tea trip out or
entertainment at each meeting, but done with
enthusiasm. In the 1960s an over 60s club was
very much needed and well attended, probably
50 plus members with a large number of
widows unable to drive therefore destined to be
stuck at home. They were joined at some
meetings by the Dale End Club from Hawes
who in their turn, entertained the Yore Club.
The first meetings were held in the school room
at Old Yore Bridge, now part of the hotel.
Funds for the first 20 years were generated
by having a shop at each meeting, basically
Bring and Buy. This was followed by donating
£1 when you came to a meeting, finally as
much as £2.

In January 1969 Wallace Arnold came to
show a film entitled ‘Plan a Holiday’. After this
meeting annual holidays were organised, the
first one to Eastbourne. The Dale End Club also
joined in and continued through the 1970s and
80s, latterly travelling with Handley’s of
Middleham. The final holidays were early
2000s when Bibby’s of Ingleton took the Yore
Club to St Ives, visiting a newly formed Eden
Project, and finally a memorable trip to
Ballyshannon in Ireland.

Each Christmas Min Tallantire and her team
of Red Cross ladies provided a wonderful tea
which was followed by home grown
entertainment, a pantomime and singing with
some great dressing up. I remember how good it
was to help with the tea then watch the fun.
Dorothy Baker had such a wonderful way of
converting the words of well known popular
songs into local dialogue and combined with
Margaret Wood’s piano playing, the scene was
set. Robert Readshaw and Gordon Gatwood,
Methodist Ministers along with Malcolm
Stonestreet, sang and played their part.

Meetings moved around a bit, from Yore
Bridge to Station Road Sunday School Room,

Askrigg Village Hall, Sycamore Close and
latterly Sycamore Hall. Looking back at old
programmes, a variety of speakers with some
showing slides from many parts of the world
and games afternoons along with the occasional
meeting when each person took their own
favourite reading or poem. In 2004 we
reluctantly went from fortnightly meetings to
once a month, but it did enable us to continue.

The Yore Club will have visited every local
Castle, Abbey and attraction within reach for a
day out, along with numerous afternoon tea trips
and the regulation shopping trip each year for
Christmas. Trips were booked with Ray Sayer
of Bellerby for many years followed by Bob
Foster of Redmire, who both agreed favourable
prices for us. Our favourite driver was Tommy
Alderson who never ceased to surprise by
turning off down a back road to Bolton Castle
or over Hawesend where in reality a 48 seater
bus is a little big, the view was fantastic. Once
when a little lost and turning round in a
gateway, Tommy said “don’t worry, all roads
lead home” which became a favourite saying.

At the beginning of the covid pandemic and
lock down, Anne Deans and I decided that it
was a natural time for us to stand down and let
someone else take the job on. We had covered
between us the last 30 years. Times were
changing, less people came to the meetings and
it became increasingly difficult to get support
for trips. Coach companies were providing their
own days away so no one need miss out.

On June 30th 2022, Anne and I went to
Sycamore Hall Coffee Morning and handed
over our remaining £240 to be used by the
Amenity Fund. I know they will carry on for the
elderly of the Parish where we left off. Anne
was thanked for being in charge for the last 10
plus years with an outside planter.

Eleanor Scarr

HAIR, NAILS AND
AESTHETICS

Aqua Facial
Micro Needling Facial
Scalp Micropigmentation
IPL Laser Treatment
Thread Vein Removal
Skin Tag Removal
Brow Microblading and Ombre
Tel Hawes 01969 667449

info@twistedah.com

TWISTED

34




Q\EB Rip
o)

& »  Yorebridge Sport and

= « Leisure Centre

) e

%8 '05 The Wensleydale Centre, Askrigg.
4 L gisu® Tel. 01969 650060

Tennis Membership Special offer! - Tennis
School Summer Holidays family membership.
£30 for the family for use of the tennis
courts for the whole six weeks summer holiday.
Get active with the children! Rackets and

equipment available if required once
membership has been purchased. Payment
in advance via our website

www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk/
membership or contact us on 01969 650060
or email admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk.

Soft Play - Coming soon. A permanent soft
play room which will be available over the
summer.

Contact us for more information.

Fitness classes continuing to run over the
summer - via zoom or live class as indicated:

Fit for Life - Mondays (zoom) 9.15am -
10.15am. Building and Maintaining Strength.

Bootcamp - Tuesdays and Thursdays (live)
6.00am - 7.00am. High Intensity exercise to
build strength and give a good workout to
counteract a more sedentary lifestyle or work
role.

Wishful Shrinking - Tuesdays (live) 7.00pm.
Exercise with gym equipment (cost £5)

Walking Circuit — Wednesdays (zoom)
9.15am - 10.15am. Exercises to keep active
people, active.

Strong and Able — Fridays (live) 11.00am..
Exercises to help to maintain your ability to get
out and enjoy life, build muscle tone, stability
around movement and keep flexible and mobile
around joints. Standing and chair based
exercise.

Costs for fitness classes are £6 per session
except where stated otherwise.

We also offer:

Conversational French — Tuesdays, 1.30pm -
2.45pm (zoom). Cost is £5 per session.

Booking is essential for all classes.
Gym facility and membership

Don’t forget.... we have a fully equipped gym
with brand new equipment. There are a number

35

of different gym membership packages to suit
your needs including 6 month memberships;
monthly as you go; couples, student and junior
memberships as well as guest day passes. One
to one training sessions are also available.

For more information on any of the
above, please contact us on 01969 650060;
email:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk; website:

www.yorebridgesportandleisure.com.

Hawes School News

We are at the end of another very busy month in
school. Most of our Year 6 children have been
out visiting Wensleydale School or Kirkby
Stephen Grammar School for their transition
days in preparation for their move to secondary
school in September.

This week the
Children in Class
1 have visited the
Church for an
afternoon finding
out about the
different  parts
and uses of the
Church. Thank &=
you to Rev Dave for showing us around. We
have some budding bell ringers within the class,
and you may have heard us ringing the bell on
Thursday afternoon!

They have also visited the Fish and Chip Shop
and also had a Baptism within the hall.

——

The children enjoyed a chip snack and
learning about how the chips are prepared.
Thank you to Mateusz for showing us around.

Rev Dave
performed our
Baptism in school
this week which
linked with our

visit to Church
last week. We
also enjoyed a

celebration of the
event afterwards. Thank you to Rev Dave for
this and also Miss Burton for organizing the
church visit and Baptism.

Thank you to the parents and community who
have been helping with the resources for the
outdoor area. Special thanks to Anna Fagg for
the lovely bunting and Carrs Billington for their
donation of pallets.


http://www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk/membership
http://www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk/membership
mailto:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk
mailto:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk
http://www.yorebridgesportandleisure.com

sm}gﬁ ﬁn Blueboxt Productions —
3 June Update

2022 Jazz Festival line-up announced - The
second Leyburn Jazz Festival will be in a
different format this year with a series of

concerts taking place at venues around
the market place. Anyone interested in
helping is asked to contact Gerald

Hodgson geraldhodgson7@gmail.com. You can

find out about 2022 event by visiting the Jazz
festival website. www.leyburnjazz.co.uk.

Colin Bailey and Friends are supporting the
Festival again on Saturday, October 23rd,
10.00am at Leyburn Methodist Hall. There will
also be a workshop on Sunday morning at
Leyburn Arts and Community Centre.

BlueAngels is our individual giving and
corporate sponsorship scheme. The funds we
raise will be used to help cover our core running
costs, provide bursary placements for young
people who face economic hardship to access
our activities, and provide supplementary
funding for project activity. Sources of external
funding to support project activity are getting
harder and very competitive to secure. The
generosity of donors and audiences, alongside
volunteers giving their time to perform and
mentor young people, is a key part of our
success.

Benefits of becoming a BlueAngel will
include invitations to pre/post-show events to
meet our performers and an exclusive annual
celebration event to share our achievements
with you. Thank you for your support

Looking ahead Play>Record>Perform
sessions: From September, we will continue to
run music-making sessions at West Burton
Village Hall (Fridays, 6.30pm - 9.30pm) and
Thoralby Village Hall (Sundays, 2.00pm -
5.00pm). Our Youth Voice Steering Group
meets virtually on Zoom (Wednesdays, 6.30pm
- 8.30pm).

Events and Workshops: It is full steam ahead
as The Colin Bailey Band prepare for returning
to Hunton Steam Gathering (Saturday,
September 10th) and Leyburn Jazz Festival
which takes place Friday, October 21st to
Sunday 23rd.

The team are planning for the festive period
and will be present ‘Decades celebration
concert — with a sprinkling of Christmas’,
on Saturday, December 10th, 7.30pm at

36

Leyburn Arts and Community Centre, and
Saturday 17th, 7.30pm at West Burton Village
Hall. Bookings are now open for our Christmas
Special and the 50s and 60s show.

The events of the last couple of years have
really impacted on live entertainment. Like
many venues and artists, we continue to
cautiously rebuild and re-connect with our
audiences. The logistics of staging professional
touring productions in the current economic
climate remains a gamble. As part of our
solution, we are offering the solo version of
‘The All Time Favourites Show’ while we
continue to monitor how things progress.

If you would like a performance of our
Christmas Special now is the time to get
in touch and have a chat. The two-hour show
pays tribute to the legendary artists and
songwriters from the most influential and
creative decades in the history of popular music.
Contact Colin on 07711 211169 or
email info@blueboxt.co.uk.

Wensleydale Concert Series

On Saturday, August 13th we are excited to
welcome back pianist Mark Viner. Mark is a
truly international pianist. He is chair of both
the Liszt and Alkan
Societies and is an amazing
ambassador for their work, it
takes a very accomplished
pianist to make such
difficult music sound both 8
beautiful and easy! On his
last visit to Wensleydale he y |
really wowed the audience - and you can check
out his playing on our own YouTube channel
(just search for "Wensleydale Concert Series").

His reviews are impressive: “[...] he is
undoubtedly one of the most gifted pianists of
his generation [...] a supple, virtuosic player
who seems to turn every technical challenge
into a musical asset, excelling in repertoire
that few others have touched.” — International
Piano Magazine.

For this concert he is playing music by
Chopin, Faure, Beethoven, Alkan and Liszt - a
not to be missed event.

Full details and tickets are available on our
website  www.wensleydaleconcertseries.co.uk,
or call Carol Haynes or Liz Sowter on
01969 663026. Tickets are available by
telephone on 0333 666 3366.



mailto:geraldhodgson7@gmail.com
https://blueboxt.us13.list-manage.com/track/click?u=ac8910f8e38f0d20ef52993e9&id=4a01213115&e=c35ae8136a
mailto:info@blueboxt.co.uk
http://www.wensleydaleconcertseries.co.uk/

LEYBURN ARTS & COMMUNITY CENTRE

THE OLD

Tickets & Info: 01969 624510

leyburnartscentre.com

A (£6, or 60+/U14 £5)

The Phantom of the Open (12A) 1hr 46m

Schoo :
House L i A
FRI 5 AUG 6pm
FRI 12 AUG 6pm Operation Mincemeat (12A)2hrs 8m
FRI 19 AUG 6pm Honeyland (12)1hr29m
FRI 26 AUG 6pm The Last Full Measure (15) 1thr56m

OTHER EVENTS/NEWS
SAT 6 AUG 2pm Lucy Adlington £12 (incl.tea/coffee & biscuits)

Historian Lucy discussing her bestselling new book: The Dressmakers of Auschwitz.

THU 8 SEPT 7pm Much Ado About Nothing £12

Irresistible comedy broadcastto our cinema LIVE from the National Theatre stage.

VOLUNTEERS — We need you!

DVD projectionists, young or not so young. See the film for FREE. Full training given.
SEQUENCE DANCING — Ever wanted to give it a go?
Every Thursday. New partners welcome. FirstSession FREE, thereafter £10 per couple

Please Book Tickets in Advance. Call us Mon-Fri

1-4pm

Portable Appliance
Testing (PAT)
Hawes DL8 3NT

Certificates & Reports supplied on
each appliance tested.
Please call for free quote and advice

TEASDALE ELECTRICAL
Your local electrician serving the dales and the
surrounding areas
Askrigg
North Yorkshire
Tel - 07814 184974 (Steve)
Email - teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com

Wayne Webster 01969 666020 i e y i ¥
or 07766 640905 CONTRACTOR iNsTALLER (=)
. HAWES POST OFFICE
%%1}4%11%16%%? in the Community Office
OPENING TIMES:

For all your legal requirements
offering a full range of services.
Hawes DL8 3QL, Tel 667171
email;hawes@hallandbirtles.co.uk
and at Leyburn, Golden Lion Yard,
DLS8 5AS, Tel 01969 625526.
email: Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk

Regulated and authorised by the
Solicitors Regulation Authority

9.00am to 5.00pm Monday to Friday
9.00am to noon on Saturday

Phone number: 01969 667201

BAINBRIDGE POST OFFICE
Post Office open at Bainbridge
in Sycamore Hall 9.00am to 11.00am
Mondays and Wednesdays

ASKRIGG POST OFFICE
In Sykes House, Noon to 2.00pm
Mondays and Wednesdays

37



mailto:hawes@hallandbirtles.com
mailto:Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk
mailto:teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com

Index to Advertisers

Page
Accountants, O’Reilly, Hawes 17
Accountancy, Yorkshire Dales 33
Advertising Rates and Contacts 40
Alchemist’s Cottage Tea and Coffee Merchant 32
Atkinson J.T., Builders Merchant 16
Aysgarth Garage 31
Bainbridge Village Store 7
Boiler Service — Efficient Heat 9
Boiler and Aga Service, M.F.W. 14
Bookkeeping, Barn Studio 26
Builder and Plasterer, M. Moore and Son 32
Builder, Dinsdale John & Ted 17
Builder, R&B Construction 18
Builders, Moore and Blackhurst 28
Building Contractor, Andrew Hawkins 6
Building Services, Fothergill M 32
Butchers, Cocketts, Hawes 26
Butchers, Hartle, West Burton 33
Chimney Sweep, Dales Sweep 32
Coach Travel and Holidays — Bibbys 13
Coal Merchant, Peacock 19
Cumbria Stove Centre 19
Dales Garage 12
Dales Web Solutions 23
Dental Lab, Orchard 24
Eco Cleaning Products 13
Edgley Garage, Aysgarth 25
Electricians - Teasdale 37
Estate Agent, Jessop Robin 30
Fabrics for sale 12
Fabrics — Pennine Outdoor 14
Fish Market, Hawes 14
Flooring - NH 15
Furniture, Handcrafted, Tom Addison 33
Garden Centre Wensleydale, Leyburn 29
Garden Landscaping & Design 8
Hawes Country Store 25
H&M Craftsmen, Ingleton 24
Hairdressing, Edie Peacock 28
Hairdressing, Twisted 34
Handyman — Dales View 1
Healing Collective, Swinithwaite 31
Hearing Tests and Aids 12
Ironing Service—Tracy Hume 27
Joiner and Cabinet Maker, Bushby 13
Joiner, Solid Joinery Solutions 9

Page
Kennels - Bladesdale 18
Logs, Springbank Logs, Hawes 17
Logs, Seasoned Hardwood 8
Massage, Mobile Therapist 15
Monumental Sculptors, Parkin and Jackson 8
Music Tuition, Colin Bailey 33
Optician - Mike Addison 25
Orthopaedic Massage, Reflex 21
Pet and Wildlife Supplies, Rhodes, Hawes 6
Pet & House Sitting, Home Run 33
Physio, Arena 18
Plumbing and Bathrooms, Greiff 15
Plumbing and Heating, Parfitt J 14
Portable Appliance Testing 37
Post Office, Hawes, Bainbridge and Askrigg 37
Print Services, Pennine Print 29
Print Services, Wensleydale Press 19
Reflexology & Reiki, Askrigg 30
Removals, Hoppers 19
School of Dance 30
Scrap Car and Commercials Collection 13
Scrap Metal, Hawks Metals 16
Sewing Needs; Kearton 14
Solicitor, Hall & Birtles 37
Solicitors, McGarry 11
Sykes House, Askrigg 30
Tailoring - Applegarth Couture 10
Taxi, Peacock, Bainbridge 19
Tea Room, Corn Mill, Bainbridge 11
Tea Room, Hamilton’s, Aysgarth 6
Tea Room, Mill Race, Aysgarth 24
Timber Buildings, Castle 31
Travel Counsellors 26
TV Aerial & Satellite Services, J. Banks 9
Vets Bainbridge 25
Vets, Wensleydale 27
Wensleydale Craft Fairs 11
Wensleydale Creamery, Hawes 16
Wensleydale Tree Services, D. Allen 29
White Rose Hotel, Askrigg 15
Woodcraft Studio & Timber Services 7
Yorebridge House 16
Yore Mill Craft Shop & Gallery 18
Yorkshire Foot Clinic 14

38



Peter Summers

Jonathan Woolley

39



Alan Greenfield

ﬁ‘ via
i steppint stones

Peter Summers

Advertising

Boxed adverts: £6, £12, £18
(dependent on size)
There is a big reduction for six issues or
more, so for six issues the totals are:
£25, £50 or £75

Greetings etc. £2
What’s ons (non-commercial) are free

Contact for adverts:
Barry Cruickshanks
01969 667458
uwnlinput@gmail.com

Whilst we try to ensure that all information is correct
we cannot be held legally responsible for omissi
or inaccuracies in articles, adverts or listings, or for
any inconvenience caused. Views expressed in arti-
cles are the sole responsibility of the person by-lined.
Articles by committee members carry just their ini-
tials.
We appreciate being asked before any part of the
Newsletter is reproduced.

Published by
The Upper Wensleydale Newsletter
Lilac House, The Holme, Hawes, DL8 3QR
01969 667458

Email for submission of articles, what’s ons,
letters etc.:uwnlinput@gmail.com

Newsletters on line, simply search on
“Upper Wensleydale Newsletter”
Archive hard copies back to 1995 are in the Dales
Countryside Museum resources room.

Editors: Barry Cruickshanks,
Kevin Davis,

Committee: Malcolm Carruthers, Karen Jones,
Neil Piper, Karen Prudden,
Janet W. Thomson (Treasurer),

Postal distribution: Karen Prudden

Founded in 1995
by the late Alan S. Watkinson

40



